INDEX TO DRAWINGS

CS COVER SHEET

GN1 GREEN HOUSE GAS EMISSION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

GN2 | CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
RECEIVED
GN3 | CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
412672025 GN4 | CAL GREEN CHECKLIST
P22-0902
CITY OF PLEASANTON
PLANNING DIVISION C1 CIVIL COVER SHEET
EXHIBIT B C2 | CIVIL NOTES

C3 IMPROVEMENT PLANS
C4 IMPROVEMENT PLANS
C5 IMPROVEMENT PLANS
C6 DRAINANGE EXHIBIT
C7 SILVA CELL DETAILS
C7 EXISTING SURVEY

HANA JAPAN STEAK HOUSE HE o

A2.1 EQUIPMENT FLOOR PLAN & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
A3 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

11991 DUBLIN CANYON ROAD A | HIGH ROGF PLAY
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 361 | PARKING STRUGTURE ELEVATIONS

A6 BUILDING SECTIONS
A7 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A8 SCHEDULES

A9.1 SITE DETAILS

A9.2 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

L-1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-2 SHADE CALCULATIONS
L-3 PLANTING DETAILS

PROJECT DIREC PROPERTY DATA CODE SUMMARY

BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 6445 SF

LEGAL OWNER: PROJECT SITE SIZE OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: A2

DAN YOON 1.16 ACRES: 50,530 SQUARE FEET LY':AEB(E); %ghés%ilfgg 'O1N: TYPEVB

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE 7298 SAN RAMON ROAD U .

DAN YOON BUILDING AREA 6445 SE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM: AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
7298 SAN RAMON ROAD DUBLIN, CA. 94568 IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 903.3.1.1
DUBLIN, CA. 94568 (N) IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA 33,521 SF BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA: 6000 SF

(925) 7850706 TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA: 6000 X 2 = 12000 SF

CONTACT: DOUG AN .
ARCHITECT PROJECT ADDRESS: SETBACKS: APPLICABLE CODES
WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS 11991 DUBLIN CANYON ROAD 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

301 HARTZ AVENUE, STE. 203 PLEASANTON, CA FRONT: 50™-1" 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

DANVILLE, CA 94526
(925) 820-8233 SIDES: 183'-6" 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

CONTACT: BILL WOOD 236'-7" 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CIVIL ENGINEER APN & ZONING: REAR: 10" 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

ALEXANDER AND ASSOCIATES _ 10'-4" 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

147 OLD BERNAL AVE APN: 941-1710-101 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

PLEASANTON, CA. 94566 ZONING:  C-C CENTRAL COMMERCIAL ALL OTHER STATE, MUNICIPAL, AND LOCAL

(925) 662-2255 PUD-C-O PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT ! ’

CONTACT: DARRYL ALEXANDER - COMMERCIAL OFFICE ORDINANCES, CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OCCUPANT LOAD

RO FLIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. RESTAURANT / LOBBY / BAR / OFFICE / BATHROOMS: 4775 SE / 15 = 318 OCCUPANTS

MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 KITCHEN / UTILITY ROOM: 1670 SF /200 = 9 OCCUPANTS
(925) 372-5306 TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD: 327 OCCUPANTS

CONTACT: BRIAN KILIAN
MINIMUM REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH: 318 X 0.2" = 63.6"
TOTAL EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED: 4 X 36" = 144"
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TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 43 (21 REGULAR, 16 COMPACT, 2 ACCESSIBLE 4 EV CHARGING)

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS

THE FOLLOWING SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL FIRST BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT
AND / OR ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION; FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF PROJECT
ARCHITECT / ENGINEER REVIEW AND COORDINATION, A SUBMITTAL TO THE TOWN SHALL BE MADE
(FOR TOWN'S REVIEW AND APPROVAL), WHICH SHALL INCLUDE A LETTER STATING THIS REVIEW
AND COORDINATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND COMPLETED AND PLANS AND CALCULATIONS
FOR THE DEFERRED ITEMS ARE FOUND TO BE ACCEPTABLE (E.G., WITH REGARD TO GEOMETRY,
LOAD CONDITIONS, ETC.) WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:

STRUCTURAL STEEL COLUMNS, BEAMS & HARDWARE

ROOF TRUSSES AND MANUFACTURED BEAMS

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

ALTERNATE MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS

GUARDRAIL STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS & CALCULATIONS SHOWING COMPLIANCE
WITH CBC 509 AND TABLE 16-B

AT THE FINAL INSPECTION, PROVIDE A COPY OF AN ACCEPTABLE HOOD MAKE-UP AIR AND
EXHAUST AIR BALANCE TEST REPORT TO ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH.

VICI N ITY MAP SEPARATE PERMITS

THE FOLLOWING PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED SEPARATELY FROM THIS BUILDING SHELL
PERMIT APPLICATION.

1. AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
2. PARKING LOT LIGHT POLE CONCRETE FOUNDATION

OBSERVATION / TESTING DURING GRADING and FOUNDATION PHASES

1. GFK & ASSOCIATES, THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE RETAINED TO PROVIDE
OBSERVATION AND TESTING SERVICES DURING THE GRADING AND FOUNDATION PHASE OF
CONSTRUCTION PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS.

THE INSPECTION AND TESTING REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT

= W\ ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - REQUIRED INSPECTIONS

L“m?&#mﬁ . APRE-FINAL INSPECTION MUST BE SCHDULED WHEN FINISH WORK IS COMPLETED WITH PLUMBING,
: VENTILATION & EQUIPMENT IN PLACE, & ROOM FINISHES COMPLETED. SCHEDULE INSPECTION AT
proJECT : LEAST TWO (2) WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE.

SITE ) . AFINAL INSPECTION MUST BE SCHEDULED WHEN 100 PERCENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED,
INCLUDING ALL FINISHING WORK & UTILITY HOOK-UPS. SCHDULE INSPECTION AT LEAST FOUR (4)
WORKING DAYS IN ADVANCE. A HEALTH PERMIT TO OPERATE MUST BE APPROVED FOR ISSUANCE
PRIOR TO OPENING. THE APPLICABLE PERMIT FEE MUST BE PAID UPON BILLING TO OBTAIN A PERMIT.
FOOD FACILITIES MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH FOOD SAFETY CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS, AS
SPECIFIED IN ASSEMBLY BILL 1978, WITHIN SIXTY (60) DAYS OF COMMENCING OPERATION.

(925) 820-8233

WILLIAM WOOQOD
ARCHITECTS
301 HARTZ AVENUE, SUITE 203
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526

THIS IS AN ORIGINAL, UNPUBLISHED
WORK, AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
PUBLISHED, OR OTHERWISE USED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF
WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS.

COPYRIGHT © WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS, 2023
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GHG EMISSION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

Land Use

Energy
Energy Efficiency

Building Electrification

gas cooking appliances

Green Building Standards
The project will comply
3. Green Building. Will the Project comply with the Yesid ith th idential
CALGreen New latest version of mandatory measures in the 7 E w © hon-residentia
Code Construction | CALGreen Code (non-residential and residential)? NoLl CALGreen checklist
and Additions | The CALGreen checklist is required at Building o
Permit submittal. N/AL]
- . . . Yesy/
4. Green Building. Will the Project comply with the See sheet GBS.
Municipal Code Covered Pleasanton Municipal Code Chapter 17.50 including Noll
Projects1 achieving LEED certification or achieving a “green
home” rating with Build It Green as detailed in 17.507? N/A
5. LEED Neighborhood. If the project is
neighborhood scale, does it incorporate elements of YesU Project is not neighborhood
CAP 2.0 New ,%_Eigﬁ ND? Provide the LEED ?jiD chegkl;st indicating ;
Construction | Which elements of Smart Location & Linkage, NolJ scale.
(P11) Neighborhood Pattern & Design, Green Infrastructure
& Building, and Innovation & Design Process are N/A
achieved.

systems? Voluntary

Yesd
CALGreen New 10. f\li-Eiectric. Will the Eroject be all-el_ectric_(i.e., does ) required for this
Code Construction not include any new gas infrastructure), including Noi4 restaurant
lighting, heating, cooking, and water heating??
N/AL
11. All-Electric Existing Buildings. Will the Project Yes[] N/A
CAP 2.0 Additions and upgrade existing residential and commercial buildings to ,
R " be all-electric (e.g., air source heat pumps, heat pump NolJ Not required.
(P2) enovations water heaters, electric dryers, and induction stoves)? ,
Rebates may be available. Voluntary N/AL4
12. Refrigerant Management. If new heating, Yesl] Not required
CAP 2.0 ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) systems are ot required.
All Projects | being installed, does the project incorporate the lowest Nols
(S1) global warming potential (GWP) refrigerants for HVYAC /AL

1 Covered Projects include: 1) Construction of any City-Sponsored project; 2) Construction of any new commercial/industrial building; 3) Construction of any new residential unit(s) or mixed use project; 4)
Renovation/Additions of any commercial or City-sponsored project that adds 20,000 gross square-feet or greater (but not including a renovation to a project that consists solely of interior improvements to existing
buildings); 5) Additions to any residential project that is 2,000 gross square-feet or greater; and 6) Addition to any residential project of any size, if it has been less than five years from the date of certificate of occupancy
for original structure.

Revised June 2023 Page 3 of 10

Energy efficient window
Yes4
6. Energy Efficiency Upgrades. Will the Project install upgrades and LED lighting
CAP 2.0 Additions and | energy efficient window upgrades, LED lighting, and No[l ) :
, = , , ( oL will be used on this
(S2) Renovations | other efficiency upgrades. Rebates and financing may be
available. Voluntary N/ALT project.
Renewable Energy
Solar information will
Yes4
7. Solar. Will the Project include installation of a solar PV be provided in the
CAP 2.0 Covered | system at time of new construction that meets the power No[l clectrical drawings
(P4) Projects needs of the new building? Indicate the plan sheet(s) 9
where solar information is provided. N/AT for building permit
. . Yesd
8. Energy Storage System. When solar is being Drawings will be provided
CAP 2.0 Covered | installed, will the Project include a battery storage back- NoDJ — _
(P4) Projects | up system? Indicate the plan sheet(s) where battery with building permit set
storage information is provided. N/AC] to show compliance.
Yesd Not rod
CAP 2.0 9. Water Heater. If a new water heater is being installed, O’ require
All Projects | will the Project include installation of a solar water Noll
(P4) heater? Voluntary /AL

Vehicle Electrification

Revised June 2023

Page 4 of 10

13. EV Charging. Will the Project install electric vehicle
charging infrastructure as follows:

e SFR: Two Level 2 EV Ready? spaces per unit

e ADU: One Level 1 EV Ready space per unit
(where parking is provided).

e Multi-family: 15-percent of dwelling units shall
provide one Level 2 EVCS* space, and 85-percent

10 percent of parking

will be EV charging stations.

See sheet A1 for EV

charging parking spaces

of dwelling units shall provide one Level 2 EV Yes
Ready5.
CALGreen New » Offices: 20-percent of required parking spaces No[J
Code Construction shall be Level 2 EVCS, and 30-percent shall be
Level 2 EV Capable®. N/AC

e Hotels: 5-percent of required parking spaces shall
be Level 2 EVCS, 25-percent shall be Level 2 EV
Ready, and 10-percent shall be Level 2 Capable.

e All other non-residential: 10-percent of parking
spaces shall be Level 2 EVCS, and 10-percent
shall be Level 2 EV Capable.

Indicate the plan sheet(s) where EV Charging
information is provided.

Alternative Transportation

2 The Building Code includes limited exceptions including to commercial kitchens with a business-related need to cook with combustion equipment; industrial processes for labs, research, or educational related
needs; and/or if the applicant establishes that there is not an all-electric prescriptive compliance pathway for the building under the California Building Energy Efficiency Standards and that the building is not able to
achieve the performance compliance standard applicable to the building under the Energy Efficiency Standards.

Revised June 2023
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14. Transit Connections. Will the project provide transit
incentives as follows:

The proposed project

is located in close

Additionally, for offices- will the Project include showers
and changing areas as follows:

¢ One shower facility for projects between 10,000
and 24,999 square-feet, two shower facilities for
projects between 25,000 and 124,999, and four
shower facilities for projects over 125,000 square
feet.

e One dressing area per shower facility

Indicate the plan sheet(s) where bicycle amenities
information is provided.

N/A

Materials Recycling & Composting

3 EV Ready includes: Installation of raceway, adequate panel capacity, dedicated branch circuit, circuit breaker, and electrical components (e.g., 240-volt outlet). Level 2 must be capable of 8.3 kVa {208/240 volt, 40 amp),
Low Level 2 must be capable of 4.1 kVA (208/240 volt, 20 amp), and Level 1 must a minimum of 2.2 kVa (110/120 volt, 20-amp).

4 evCs includes: Installation of raceway, adequate panel capacity, dedicated branch circuit, circuit breaker, and electrical components (e.g., 240-volt outlet). and vehicle supply equipment.

5 Five Level 2 and/or Level 1 spaces can be substituted for each direct current fast charging {DCFC) station provided (i.e., a DCFC is a minimum of 48 kVA- 480 volt, 100-amp).
6 EV Capable includes: Conduit installed and adequate panel capacity installed to accommodate future installation of a dedicated circuit and charging station.

Revised June 2023 Page 6 of 10

19. Landfill Diversion. Will the Project comply with
Municipal Code Chapter 9.21 and achieve recycling or

Waste management

New YesiA compliance will be
Municipal Construction | €YS€ of at least 90 percent of Portland cement concrete lied to th ot
Code and and asphalt concrete and at least 75 percent of the No[] applied fo this projec
Additions/ remaining constru_ctlon and demolltlop debrls,'o_r the
(9.21) Alterations? percentage established by the compliance official for a N/AC]
! project pursuant to an exemption, of the total
construction and demolition debris?
Pleasanton Waste container information
CAP 2.0 20. Waste Requirements. Will the Project provide Yesi4 will be provided in the
(Strategy MC-1) New adequate recycling, compost, and landfill containers to _ '
and Municipal | Construction meet SB 1383 and comply with Municipal Code Chapter NoLl construction drawings that
Code 9.207? Indicate the plan sheet(s) where waste container N/AC] _ ' .
information is provided. will be submitted for permit.
(9.20)

7 All residential additions that create an increase in conditioned area, non-residential additions greater than 1,000 square-feet, demolition with a total value of $25,000 or greater, and/or non-residential
alternations/renovations with a total value of $125,000 or greater.

Revised June 2023
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CAP 2.0 New o , o Yes[
Construction e Multi-family: Comply with Municipal Code Chapter proximatly to existing
(P10) (Commercial 17.26. Mandatory Noiz
and Municipal and ¢ Non-residential: If not proximate to transit stops, transite stops.
Code Multifamily) connect to transit via shuttle service, bike share, N/AL]
(17.26) or other provided amenity to increase transit
‘ ridership. Voluntary
_ 15. Alternative Vehicle Parking. Will the Project comply YesZ
Municipal All Projects | with Pleasanton Municipal Code Chapter 18.88 related to See shet A1.1 and
Code (Commercial | parking spaces designed to accommodate carpool, No[J
and Multi- | vanpool, and car-share vehicles? Indicate the plan A1.2 for vanpool spaces
(18.88) family) sheet(s) where alternative vehicle parking information is N/AC]
provided.
Active Transportation
18. Bicycle Amenities. Will the Project include bicycle
parking and/or protected bicycle storage as follows: See sheet A1.2 for bicycle
¢ Multi-family: One short term bicycle parking space parking.
for every 3 units (minimum of two spaces); and
New ‘ one long-term space (e.g., lockers, shared/locked Yesd
CAP 2.0 Construction cages, etc.) for every 3 units. NoC
(P8) (Commercial e Non-residential: Two short term bicycle parking
and Multi- spaces (e.g., bicycle racks) for each 9,000 N/AC]
family) square-feet of gross floor area (minimum of two
spaces); and one long-term bicycle parking space
(i.e., bicycle locker, enclosed storage, or racks
within building) for each 9,000 square-feet of
gross floor area
Revised June 2023 Page 7 of 10
Green Materials
Yes[] Not red
CAP 2.0 21. Embodied Carbon. Will the Project include low O” Tequiree.
All Projects | carbon building materials (e.g., recycled concrete and Noi4
(S6) metals) as part of construction? Voluntary N/AD

SF Bay
Region
Requirements

All Projects

25. Stormwater Management. For projects creating
and/or replacing more than 2,500 square-feet of
impervious surface, will the Project incorporate on-site
stormwater management consistent with the NPDES
permit and City stormwater management requirements?

Yesid

No[l

N/AO

See civil drawings

for stormwater

management.

Urban Forest

See landscape plans

water ’ / o
Water Use Efficiency
Water efficient plumbing
22. Water Conservation. Will the Project incorporate Yesa fixtures will be used in
CAP 2.0 All Proiects | Water-efficiency measures, including efficient water NoD] this broiect
(P15) ) fixtures and climate adapted plantings? Rebaies may be project.
available. Voluntary N/ALT
23. Water Efficient Landscape. If the project includes Yesd All WELO documentation
Municipal new landscape areas of greater than 500 square-feet or will be provided with
Code (17.14) : rehabilitated landscape areas of greater than 2,500 No[] . .
and State All Projects square-feet, will the Project comply with Municipal Code Construction drawings
WELO Chapter 17.14 and implement the City’s Water Efficient N/AL] submitted for permit
Landscape Ordinance (WELO)? P :
Water Recycling
. . YesO :
24. Green Stormwater Infrastructure. Will the Project Not required.
CAP 2.0 All Proiects | incorporate green roofs, rainwater catchment, permeable Nodi
(S8) ) pavement, bioretention areas, and/or other green
stormwater infrastructure? Voluntary N/ALT
Revised June 2023 Page 9 of 10

26. Tree Planting. If planting is proposed, will the Project Yesd .
: . e for new climate-adapted
CAP 2.0 include climate-adapted plantings? If trees are removed,
All Projects | will the Project include replacement climate-adapted No[J trees.
(P13) trees? Indicate the plan sheet(s) where tree information
is provided. N/AD
Wildfire Prevention
27. Wildfire Prevention and Preparation. Will the YesU Not reasired
CAP 2.0 Project incorporate a wildfire-defensible space, fire quired.
' All Projects | hardening retrofits, and commit to fire prevention through Nol4
(S9) site maintenance (e.g., regularly cleaning out rain
gutters) and preparation? Voluntary N/AD
Revised June 2023 Page 10 of 10
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REVISIONS

2022 CAL GREEN CHECKLIST (NON-RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES)

2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (anuary 2023)

YES

NOT APPLICABLE

RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTORETC.)

Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y ]m RESPON. 5.106.5.3.3 Use of automatic load management systems (ALMS). Y |N/A| RESPON. :;?:'I&U&ﬁtg “(’Q)BLE
e | CHAPTER 3 PARTY PARTY ALMS shall be permitted for EVCS. When ALMS is installed, the required electrical load capacity PARTY :
x| CIVILL 5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF specified in Section MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GREEN BU"-DING LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or 5.106.5.3.1 for each EVCS may be reduced when serviced by an EVSE controlled by an ALMS. Each GLARE RATING : (G) N/A G1 G2 G3 G4
SECTION 301 GENERAL more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale. EVSE controlled by an ALMS shall deliver a minimum 30 amperes to an EV when charging one vehicle
) ) ) and shall deliver a minimum 3.3 kW while simultaneously charging multiple EVs. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
. . . . . , Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the GLARE RATING s (G) N/A GO G1 G1 G2
301. 1hesa§ptli)c§lEF1 c?rlg::?;lns%: 22:{;?:63%1?&?0;%2638%th:rgrgereeﬁer?i;;gi:!‘i?ag'riaesaiﬁseggﬁlg?&aﬁénj?ﬂl%aitr??h(len larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements detailed in the 5.106.5.3.4 Accessible EVCS.
:Ne application checklists di L. . ' ! ! applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges When EVSE is installed, accessible EVSC shall be provided in accordance with the California Buildin MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE 7 . .
?PP'}‘?‘IP" Ghﬁ'-"\*{ﬂ's‘s and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code, Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or Code, Chapter 11B, Section 11B-228.3. P ¢ GLARE RATING : (G) N/A Go GO G1 G1
but are not required uniess adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit). Note: For EVCS signs, refer to Caltrans Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle
e Signs and Pavement Markings) or its successor(s). MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC-CG] The provisions The NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runoff 9 0°) ®) GLARE RATING ; (G) N/A GO GO GO G1
of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000 square (pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures. The NPDES 5.106.5.4 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging: medium-duty and heavy-duty. [N]
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception, evapotranspiration, and infiltration Construction shall comply with section 5.106.5.4.1 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply 1. IESNA Lighting Zones 0 and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined in the California Energy
the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation design measures. equipment (EVSE). Construction for warehouses, grocery stores and retail stores with planned off-street loading Code and Chapter 10 of the Callifornia Administrative Code
alterggzgs Shi" only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the Stormwater volume that cannot be addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural spaces shall also comply with Section 5.106.5.4.1 for future installation of medium- and heavy-duty EVSE. P ’
permitied work. practices and be approved by the enforcing agency. Exceptions: 2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property line may be I I I
. . . - . . 1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcin ency has determined compliance with this i | li ining compliance with this section. For
A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where the code section only applies to newly Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at: section is no)t( feasible based upon one of the fouogv;gg c:zdiﬁons; P g?g:::;rzﬁg ti'lbeats afgi gﬁzﬁg ?ot:;?:)t':aar?éo ;?:Si’:: ;::n:tr g;,?::; otfhc;e;erzg;ér:;%:g r:g;a;:e c;ﬂ;;;:‘:gtgg th: '
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A]. When the code section applies to both, no www.waterboards. ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management measures a. Where there is no local utility power supply. centeriine of the public roadway or public fransit corridor for the pursose of detsymining compliance with fiis
banner will be used. should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development. b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power. sectionl publ y or pubdi ! I purp "9 P W CD
. . ter . . . I . . I - — ¢c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that '
301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and akeralions that causs updatee to plumbing fixtures onty: = |0 ARCH] :;el::t::e dﬂ:;g;;:ﬁgmgﬁ';ﬂ:%i%uII;;?::;Q?gff%ZTR ilc;:‘ir%as":girtwi?w tB#:i':tghgti?:g?:g: g@@fi;’&:ssme additional local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation 3. General lighting luminaires in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet these reduced
. ; ; o Civi : i ' & O oo I of Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project. ratings. Decorative luminaries located in these areas shall meet U-value limits for “all other outdoor lighting”
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section Architect pursuant to Section 105, comply with Section 5.106.4.2 ” ; ; ; : i - . gs. gnting
1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving P Py gg;r;ii\’/scﬁgsg :;ngsmfi%lsgf it shall be in accordance with the California Building Code, the California
plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1101.1 ef seq. for definitions, 5.106.4.1 Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5.106.4.1.2; or meet the ' 5.106.8.1 Facing- Backlight
gg?as,u?tﬂc:rwronfer:glr?éorsna;|?argtp§$mabﬁf:90teﬁxdtherellsec::§ gﬁ%;ssr :i:gl':"::;i?‘z'ebs"g;csefsosrltatmg applicable local Ordinance, whichever is stricter. 5,?t?‘s';?é:l'.:leEdIEo?ft'risctrveeel;ilcolzdc-gzrg:;;gcef:adiness requiremeilts for warehouse, grocery stores and retail stores ’ Lﬁ'rn.inaries within 2MH of a pmperty line shall be oriented so that the nearest property line is behind the ﬁxtu;'e' O
i i ' . . ‘ p . P - w B ! - and shall comply with the backlight rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to
ensuring compliance. fo‘lgq:n:rltz ::?oﬁ::;ﬁrg b;);:oyv‘i:!iee‘:)aemggénzvgi gﬁrre%mgiec?c?é ?ar‘cﬁgﬁit?\?nogoﬁgtfe;:?g? t'::;;'?g;?‘j [N] In order to avoid future demolition when adding EV charging supply and distribution equipment, spare the nearest poﬁn{ of that propert? line. g sped gniing
iversi i i i iti pglubay i " " : . raceways(s) or busway(s) and adequate capacity for transformers(s), service panels(s) or subpanel(s) shall be Exception: Corners. If two pro lines (or two segments of the same pro line) have equidistant point I
gﬂ;r:ﬁmvsla?:ngl?r':mnnnxh: r;equvl::?f%r:tsg;Sectaoa 5.408 shall be required for additions and entrance,' readlly YlSlb|e to passers-b'y, for 5%'0f new visitor motorized vehicle parking spaces being installed at the time of construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and to thepltisminaire then the lur!paingi?:%ay be( orientesdego that the intersectign (?fetﬁye two)lines (thqe corer) Ips
10NS WHENCVEr & permit s reqd work added, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack. i i ; specifications shall include but are not limited to, the following: directly behind the luminaire. The luminaire shall still use the distance to the nearest points(s) on the property D <
3014 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES GBSC Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces. 1. The transformer, main service equipment and subpanel shall meet the minimum power lines to determine the raquired backlight rating. < —_
' - (see ) requirement in Table 5.106.5.4.1 to accommodate the dedicated branch circuits for the future Z
301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES. (see GBSC) 5.106.4.1.2 Long-term bicycle parking. For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 10 or more installation of EVSE. 5.106.8.2 Facing-Glare x O
tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking 2. The construction documents shall indicate on or more location(s) convenient to the planned " For luminaires covered b i - ists withi i - ithi
: o : ; . . k : ! c y 5.106.8.1, if a property line also exists within or extends into the front hemisphere within
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. in mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building 5.106.4.1.3 For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces, ,ace&ag(s) oﬁebuswéy(s} to &e c;-,azgiﬁg cabinet(s) and%ispenser(s) as shown in Table :gn(:gahz?:ed an the kghting Zana and disiance 1o fhe nearest point on the nearast property line within the front <
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a 5.106.5.4.1 phere. Z LL
minimum of one bicycle parking facility. 3. Raceway(s) or busway(s) originating at a main service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area Note: [N] O —
L . . . , where potential future medium-and heavy-duty EVSE will be located and shall terminate in close 1.See also California Building Code, Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting requirements for LIJ —
SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS 5.106.4.1.4 For new shell buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the proximity to the potential future location of the charging equipments for medium- and heavy-duty i iliti Tkw: g » hap ' 9 pus lighting req
303.1 PHASED PROJECTS - , anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility. vehicles. gaF;e'?egr :aocgﬁggtzp g :anm;ji):r:nce Forms, Worksheets and Reference Material) for IES TM-15-11 Table
" only those code measures reuev;n':t°é.stﬂ§"bﬂ‘ﬁl§?£9§o?n"§oi§§§ and ig:g?;fg‘;gﬁ;ﬁg@nt};mnzﬁvemems’ 5.106.4.1.5 Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5.106.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall 4. The receayle) or buswen(s) shal *‘?g”ﬂ;},?ﬂ},f‘gﬁj"g@””_ﬁ?g’;}g‘&‘: m addilonal sysiem load A\, California Energy Code Tables 130.2-Aand 1302B. _ I Z 0O
construction (or newly constructed) shall apply. be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following: 5108541, rging vy 3. Refer to the California Building Code for requirements for additions and alterations. <
303.1.1 Initial Tenant improvements. The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant 1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles: [2/O]CIVIL] 5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING, Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will U) O
improvements to a project. Subsequent tenant improvements shall comply with the scoping provisions in 2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or ﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁé’f&"iﬁiﬁlﬁ ﬂ%ﬁéiﬂ‘f‘gﬁ;ﬁ’? entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface -
Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations. 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers. h ' g. Z
TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL POWER . Swales =0
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS: Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from REQUIREMENTS FOR MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE [N] 2. Water collection and disposal svstems Z |
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates. 3 French drains posal sy : I—
BSC California Building Standards Commission 4. Water retention gardens m Z
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety 5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections ) - - L.
OSHPD  Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development 5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2 vy S R e o Suudings d 8k in groundwader recharge. <E - <
LR Low Rise ) ’ ‘ ]
: : : : : NUMBER OF REQUIRED (KVA)
ﬁ Rlc?t:"ﬁ%?: and Alterations ggc?s.:éﬁ.:vit?lt:dr:i?grmg?fafg:m'géii::(::gd:c?;rgigniyr 33“25?&2"’”'3 racks conveniently BUILDING TYPE BUILDING SIZE (SQ. FT.) OFF-STREET FOR RACEWAY & |X| O] awoscee) 6.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2, D_ /)]
N No ! > cap p : g . LOADING SPACES BUSWAY AND and 5.106.12.3. Percentages shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solstice. Landscape irrigation ~ <
ew 5.106.4.2.2 Staff bicycle parking. Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed necessary to establish and maintain tree health shall comply with Section 5.304.6
with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle parking facllities TRANSFORMER & R (@) L |
CHAPTER 5 shall be convenient from the street or staff parking area and shall meet one of the following: FANEL 5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed < C) ]
NON RES‘D E NT‘AL MAN DATO RY MEASU RES 1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles; 1or2 200 to provide shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years. ) D_
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or 10,000 to 80,000 — : ; . ) ) wan
Groce Exceptions: Surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures with roofing
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN 3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers. i 3 or Greater 400 materils that comply with Table AB.106.11.2:2 in Appendix AS shallbe permitted in whole o in partn
ieu of shade tree planting.
Zlolamcrl  5-106.5.3 Electric vehicle (EV) charging. [N] Construction to provide electric vehicle infrastructure and facilitate Greater than 90,000 1 or Greater 400 paning
SECTION 5.101 GENERAL electric vehicle charging shall comply with Section 5.106.5.3.1 and shall be provided in accordance with 1or2 200 5.106.12.2 Landscape areas. Shade tress plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
5.101.1 SCOPE _ _ _ _ 4 regulations in_the California Building Code and the California Electrical Code. . 10,0000 135,000 provide shade of 20% of the landscape area within 15 years.
The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design and development methods that include environmentally Retail 3 or Greater 400
responsible site selection, building design, building siting and development to protect, restore and enhance the Exceptions: G E ti : Plavfields f ized rt activi t included in the total lculati
, ; X k i . - : reater than 135,000 1 or Greater 400 xceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation. Z
environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties. 1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with
SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS this section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions: 1or2 200 5.106.12.3. Hardscape areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS a. Where there is no local utility power supply 20,000 to 256,000 provide shade over 20 percent of the hardscape area within 15 years. <
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) 2 mg: i::rga?:ieﬁgg‘l:fe:Z?gzlzot:utﬁgIfozgrg:fitrig;z::a ency substantiating the Warehouse 3 or Greater 400 Exceptions:
- . o ' local utility infrastructure desi ; ts. directly rel tegd t czh impl tgt' f 1. Wialks, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures or shade structures with roofing
CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not ocal utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400 materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in lieu I
numerically exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent) at a vertical angle of Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project. of shade tree planting.
80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire. 2. Parking spaces accessible only by automated mechanical car parking systems are not o ‘ _ 2. Designated and marked play areas of organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.
required to comply with this code section =[O EZ=eA] 5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [N]. | Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to comply
LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES, with the following: DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
Eligible vehicles are limited to the following: 5.106.5.3.1 EV capable spaces.
[N] EV capable spaces shall be provided in accordance with Table 5.106.5.3.1 and the following 1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in Chapter 10, SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
1. Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), enhanced advanced technology PZEV (enhanced AT ZEV) or transitional zero requirements: Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code; and 5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS]. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency
emission vehicles (TZEV) regulated under CCR, Title 13, Section 1962. ‘ 1. Raceways complying with the Califomia Electrical Code and no less that 1-inch (25 mm) 2. Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IES TM-15-11 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8); _ standards in this code, the California Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building standards.
0 2. Hllgr;medfﬁ»m%ncy‘l\éeg;:cll_‘.!e% r;gulaéen% bsy IBI.S.rtEgA. bearing a fuel economy and greenhouse gas rating od 9 oe diameter shall be provided and shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving 3. gﬁhg?t ag;i Glﬂare ratings as defined in California Energy Code (shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in
as regulated under ection ubpart D. ; ; i ; apter 8) an
;hrﬁj?:: ’;:3;2?: lﬁ::;ggi:;f Imzf;g::getz: Z&ﬁzﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂmﬁﬁﬁ 4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.106.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance DIV‘S‘ON 5*3 WATER EFFICIE NCY AND CONSERVAT|ON
NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV). A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed vehicle" used to serve multiole EV chan i'n spaces lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.
either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is certified to o Aara e T spub ol Sgslf’a"%e > ided with panel soace and electrical load SECTION 5.301 GENERAL
zero-emission vehicle standards. ’ Ice p Subp (s) P h p: SP L Exceptions: [N] 5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors
capacity for a dedicated 208/240 volt, 40-ampere minimum branch circuit for each EV and in wastewater conveyance.
TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as permanent capable space, with delivery of 30-ampere minimum to an installed EVSE at each EVCS. 1. Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Sections 130.2 (b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code. N \O
occupants, such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors. 3. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers shall have sufficient capacity 2. Emergency lighting. m S
to supply full rated amperage at each EV capable space. 3. Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6. SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS , ,
VANPOOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor, 4. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the reserved overcurrent 4. Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8 5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) AN O
designed for carrying more than 10 but not more than 15 persons including the driver, which is maintained and used protective devices space(s) as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination location shall be Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction. , . O 84} <
primarily for the nonprofit work-related transportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing. rmanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE." 5. Luminaires with less than 6,200 initial luminaire lumens. EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (ETAF) [DSA-SS]. An adjustment factor when applied to (@)
pe y y reference evapotranspiration that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which ae two major influences on =~
Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1, Section 668 Note: A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment or designed as a future EV the amount of water that needs to be applied to the landscape. O U D s
. , o charging space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA . Th | f ; Il of th ; |
ZEV. Any vehicle certified to zero-emission standards. complying with any applicable minimum parking space requirements established by an enforcement ng?nciuding exterioria:as-,ss?j]ch asesttgti?s acrg\alec:e(tjh zg?&h:ys; e;etzig(s)rawmaj d?actk: structure projected to natural grade, m (I)\ Z 4]
SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT agency. See vehicle Code Section 22511.2 for further details. TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT, ' ' m M g
=oTcrviC| 5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS 12 NG P . o self-closing faucet thal clspenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycie. The ) Q o
OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a TABLE 5.106.5.3.1 T IGHTING volu cycle du X i . Z & OI
larger common plan of development or sale, shall prevent the pollution of storm water runoff from the construction LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING GRAYWATER. P . " '
v ; | . Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater' means untreated wastewater that N
activities through one or more of the following measuree: TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTUAL NUMBER OF REQUIRED EV N%’i%i%&':;%%sﬁgv ALLOWABLE RATING Z&%E ZONE LZ1 | ZONELZ2 | ZONE LZ3 | ZONE LZ4 has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy e E j“ o0
5.1()6.1.1 Local ordinance. Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control PARKING SPACES CAPABLE SPACES PROVIDED WITH EVSE)*2 MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE mgtmgﬁss’t:? E(greasy‘r:voattg;le ;i?&getsh rgs: T;o&tclci)rr%?ergl?g &J;sfgw:wfﬁ,&mg:tm?ggﬁjgﬁfﬁ rrg;grhor < <ﬂ U G
ordinance. 0-9 0 0 BACKLIGHT RATING 5 washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry tubs, but does not include waste water from kitchen sinks or <N
5.106.1.2 Best Management Practices (BMPs). Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by 10-25 2 0 Luminaire greater than 2 dishwashers. e N 84 @
implementing an effective combination of erosion and sediment control and good housekeeping BMPs. mounting.haights (MH) from N/A No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). The Califonia ordinance regulating landscape ’J U E —
1. Soil loss BMPs that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each proiect include 26-50 2 property line design, installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multifamily and other developer installed -
e e ot limited to. the following: P pprop proj h 5175 13 3 Luminaire back hemisphere is landscapes greater than 2500 square feet meet an irrigation water budget developed based on landscaped area and [ l <C 'S‘
a. Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when possible. o100 - 2 1-2 MH from property line N/A B2 B3 B4 B4 climatological parameters. - M m Z
g' Egﬁg;gtmsw”a?;:gtﬁﬁmmfgé ﬁ%@'ﬁfr'gl"éti‘:m;fe?#g;m around surface waters. Luminaire back hemisphere is MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). [HCD] The California model ordinance —
d' Mulching or hvdroseeding o stabilize disturbed soils : 101-150 25 8 0.5-1 MH from property line N/A B1 B2 B3 B3 (California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design, installation and o <
" Erosi 9 ¢ y\l o prot ctg | : maintenance practices. Local agencies are required to adopt the updated MWELO, or adopt a local ordinance at least D
€. Erosion control o protect siopes. . 151-200 35 ) Luminaire back hemisphere is as effective as the MWELO. a9
f.  Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts). ” less than 0.5 MH from property N/A BO BO B1 B2
h , Sl , , o . .
B Seciment rap or sediment basi 1o retain sediment on site s ik T ine POTABLE WATER. Water thatis drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking
I Stabilized construction exits. 1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5. WORK, AND MAY Tr;rg{ BE DUPLICATED,
L‘ g‘tﬂgf ;gﬁllc:ssmémglé acceptable to the enforcing agency "tzh Ih;lnumb: r offrequinjed dEE\(?S (Ezlcapabla sp:oes me?ad wi2ﬂ1 EVSE) in column 3 count towards UPLIGHT RATING (U) POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic purposes, and meets the WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF
. . e total number of require capable spaces shown in column 2. — : A o . : WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS.
2. Good housekeeping BMPs to manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges 4 P For area lighting s N/A uo uo uo uo gas '.fnj"g;‘?;n::l Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health Authority
and wastes that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but 5.106.5.3.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) For all other outdoor ving Jurisdiction. COPYRIGHT © WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS, 2023
arzno})llerw;igritg, tg;ﬁlh]iz\;vlng. EV capable spaces shall be provided with EVSE to create EVCS in the number indicated in Table lighting,including decorative N/A U1 u2 U3 UR RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as a result of treatment of waste, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a
b. Material hgndli\ng and waste management 5.106.5.3.1. The EVCS required by Table 5.106.5.3.1 may be provided with EVSE in any combination of luminaires controlled use that would not otherwise occur [Water Code Section 13050 (n)]. Simply put, recycled water is water
’ P ; ; : ' Level 2 and Direct Current Fast Charging (DCFC), except that at least one Level 2 EVSE shall be treated to remove waste matter attaining a quality that is suitable to use the water again.
c. Building materials stockpile management. provided DRAWN
z' g::targf gg?r:th?élgzz.m?g\ur}n;ﬁﬁwéﬁiﬁ;(:ge::%n‘:raa:gttg;‘:t:tc;?hst:})éa ' SI!BME'_I'ER. [H(_:D _1] A_secopdary device beypnd a meter that measures water'oonsumption of an i_ru_iividual renta] JJ
f Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site. One EV charger with multiple connectors capable of charging multiple EVs simultaneously shall be unit within a multiunit residential stn_'ucture or mlxeq_-use resudgntaal and commercial structure. (See Civic Code Section CHEGKED
g Spill prevention and control. permitted if the electrical load capacity required by Section 5.106.5.3.1 for each EV capable space is 1954.202 (g) and Water code Section 517 for additional details.) WAW
h. Other housekesping BMPs accaptable to the enforcing agency. accumuiatively supplied to the EV charger. WATER BUDGET. Is the e_stimated total Iar_’ndscapa irrigation water use which shall not excead. the maximum applied DATE
The installation of each DCFC EVSE shall be permitted to reduce the minimum number of required EV gﬁ?ggg&‘ﬁ?&u lated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape 4-19-23
capable spaces without EVSE by five and reduce proportionally the required electrical load capacity to the SCALE
service panel or subpanel. AS SHOWN
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. JOB NO.
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SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE
5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installed for the uses described in Sections
503.1.1 and 503.1.2.

5.303.1.1 Buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet. Separate submeters shall be installed as follows:

1. For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume
more than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), including, but not limited to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners,
restaurant or food service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop.

2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the
following subsystems:
a. Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 L/s).
b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s).
c. Steam and hot water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW).

5.303.1.2 Excess consumption. A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant
within a new building or within an addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day.

5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures (water closets and
urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following:

5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per
flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense
Specification for Tank-Type toilets.

Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of
two reduced flushes and one full flush.

5.303.3.2 Urinals.
5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed
0.125 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of floor-mounted or other urinals shall
not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush.

5.303.3.3 Showerheads. [BSC-CG]
5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA
WaterSense Specification for Showerheads.

5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a
single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to

allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time.

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead.

5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountains.

5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not
more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate,
but not to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons
per minute at 60 psi.

5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountains. Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than1.8
gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 80 psi].

5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle.

5.303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains. Metering faucets for wash fountains shall have a
maximum flow rate of not more than 0.20 gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi].

Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve
reduction.

5.303.3.4.6 Pre-rinse spray value

When installed, shall meet the requirements in the California Code of Regulfations, Title 20 (Appliance
Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h){4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607
(d)(7), and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY:The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California
Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section
1605.3 (h)(4)(A).

TABLE H-2

STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY
VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019

;ﬁ?agﬂg:cf';::fme torcs foaf] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm)
Product Class 1 (£ 5.0 ozf) 1.00
Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 oz 1.20
Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28

5.303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT.

5.303.4.1 Food Waste Disposers. Disposers shall either modulate the use of water to no more than 1 gpm
when the disposer is not in use (not actively grinding food waste/no-load) or shall automatically shut off after no
more than 10 minutes of inactivity. Disposers shall use no more than 8 gpm of water.

Note: This code section does not affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or require disposer

installation.

5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. Forthose occupancies within the authority of the California
Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply
to new fixtures in additions or areas of alteration to the building.

5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed
in accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table 1701.1
of the California Plumbing Code and in Chapter 6 of this code.

SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply
with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent.

Notes:

1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code of Regulations,
Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2.

2. MWELO and supporting documents, including a water budget calculator, are available at:
https://www.water.ca.gov/.

5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. For public schools and community colleges,
landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California Department of
Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELQO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter
2.7, Division 2, Title 23, California Code of Regulations, except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF)
shall be 0.65 with an additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35.

Exception: Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO.

5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes. New construction projects with an aggregate landscape
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet.

5.304.6.2 Rehabilitated landscapes. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate
landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200 square feet.

DIVISION 5.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE
EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.401 GENERAL

5.401.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource
efficiency through protection of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment of
techniques to reduce poliution through recycling of materials, and building commissioning or testing and adjusting.
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SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ADJUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed or adjust
a damper.

BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals,
according to design quantities.

BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and construction
process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, installed,
tested, operated and maintained to meet the owner’s project requirements.

ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food
soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste.

TEST. A procedure to determine quantitative performance of a system or equipment

SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT

5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION. Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by
California Building Code Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local
ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL. Employ moisture control measures by the following methods.
5.407.2.1 Sprinklers. Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to prevent spray on structures.

5.407.2.2 Entries and openings. Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot traffic or wind-driven
rain to prevent water intrusion into buildings as follows:

5.407.2.2.1 Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water
intrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to
such openings plus at least one of the following:

An installed awning at least 4 feet in depth.

The door is protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth.
The door is recessed at least 4 feet.

Other methods which provide equivalent protection.
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5.407.2.2.2 Flashing. Install flashings integrated with a drainage plane.

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND

RECYCLING

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65% of the
non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or
meet a local construction and demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent.

5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and
demolition waste management ordinance, submit a construction waste management plan that:

1. Identifies the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient
usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale.

Determines if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or
bulk mixed (single stream).

Identifies diversion facilities where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken.
Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated
by weight or volume, but not by both.

p N

5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable
documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill
complies with this section.

Note: The owner or contractor shall make the determination if the construction and demolition waste material
will be diverted by a waste management company.

Exceptions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2:

1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.

2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle
facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist.

3. Demolition waste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities
and markets.

5.408.1.3 Waste stream reduction alternative. The combined weight of new construction disposal that does
not exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement
as approved by the enforcing agency.

5.408.1.4 Documentation. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates
compliance with Sections 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as
necessary and shall be accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing agency.

Notes:

1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)”
located www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Resources/Page-Content/Building-Standards-Commission-
Resources-List-Folder/CALGreen may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the waste
management plan.

2. Mixed construction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).

5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A] Additions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping
provisions in Section 301.3 for nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste
items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited
Universal Waste materials are disposed of properly and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited Universal Waste
materials shall be included in the construction documents.

Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at: http:/Aww.dtsc.ca.gov/universalwaste/

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated
vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such
material may be stockpiled on site until the storage site is developed.

Exception: Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation.
Notes:

1. If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural
Commissioner and follow its direction for recycling or disposal of the material.

2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department of
Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov)

SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS

5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are
identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum)
paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
ordinance, if more restrictive.

Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources
Code 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section.

5.410.1.1 Additions. All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits,
resulting in an increase of 30% or more in floor area, shall provide recycling areas on site.

Exception: Additions within a tenant space resulting in less than a 30% increase in the tenant space
floor area.

5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3,
Division 30 of the Public Resources Code. Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse and
Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act).

Note: A sample ordinance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the
CalRecycle's web site.
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5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N] New buildings 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square feet
and over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and construction processes of the building project to
verify that the building systems and components meet the owner’s or owner representative’s project requirements.
Commissioning shall be performed in accordance with this section by trained personne! with experience on projects of
comparable size and complexity. For |-occupancies that are not regulated by OSHPD or for l-occupancies and
L-occupancies that are not regulated y the California Energy Code Section 100.0 Scope, all requirements in Sections
5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6 shall apply.

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including heating,
ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water
heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements

Commissioning requirements shall include:

Owner's or Owner representative’'s project requirements.

Basis of design.

Commissioning measures shown in the construction documents.
Commissioning plan.

Functional performance testing.

Documentation and training.

Commissioning report.

NoohwN =

Exceptions:

1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size.

2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within
unconditioned warehouses.

3. Tenant improvements less than 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1.

4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure.

Note: For the purposes of this section, unconditioned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not
provide heating and or air conditioning.

Informational Notes:

1. IAS AC 476 is an accreditation criteria for organizations providing training and/or certification of
commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for
qualifications of commissioning personnel. AC 476 des not certify individuals to conduct functional
performance tests or to adjust and balance systems.

2. Functional performance testing for heating, ventilation, air conditioning systems and lighting controls
must be performed in compliance with the California Energy Code.

5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR). [N] The expectations and
requirements of the building appropriate to its phase shall be documented before the design phase of the
project begins. This documentation shall include the following:

. Environmental and sustainability goals.

Building sustainable goals.

Indoor environmental quality requirements.

Project program, including facility functions and hours of operation, and need for after hours
operation.

Equipment and systems expectations.

Building occupant and operation and maintenance (O&M) personnel expectations.

—
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5.410.2.2 Basis of Design (BOD). [N] A written explanation of how the design of the building systems meets
the OPR shall be completed at the design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall
cover the following systems:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. Landscape irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse system.

5.410.2.3 Commissioning plan. [N] Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to
document how the project will be commissioned. The commissioning plan shall include the following:
1. General project information.
2. Commissioning goals.
3. Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include:
a. An explanation of the original design intent.
b. Equipment and systems to be tested, including the extent of tests.
c. Functions to be tested.
d. Conditions under which the test shall be performed.
e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance.
4. Commissioning team information.
5. Commissioning process activities, schedules and responsibilities. Plans for the completion of
commissioning shall be included.

5.410.2.4 Functional performance testing. [N] Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct
installation and operation of each component, system and system-to-system interface in accordance with the
approved plans and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressing
each of the building components tested, the testing methods utilized, and include any readings and adjustments
made.

5.410.2.5 Documentation and training. [N] A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required,
including Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) requirements in California Code of Regulations (CCR),
Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations.

5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be
completed within the systems manual and delivered to the building owner or representative. The
systems manual shall include the following:

Site information, including facility description, history and current requirements.

Site contact information.

Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operating procedures, basic
troubleshooting, recommended maintenance requirements, site events log.

Major systems.

Site equipment inventory and maintenance notes.

A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code.

Other resources and documentation, if applicable.

i
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5.410.2.5.2 Systems operations training. [N] A program for training of the appropriate maintenance
staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning
report and shall include the following:

1. System/equipment overview (what it is, what it does and with what other systems and/or
equipment it interfaces).
Review and demonstration of servicing/preventive maintenance.
Review of the information in the Systems Manual.
Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment.
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5.410.2.6 Commissioning report. [N] A report of commissioning process activities undertaken through the
design and construction phases of the building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or
representative.

5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. New buildings less than 10,000 square feet. Testing and adjusting of
systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or
alteration subject to Section 303.1.

5.410.4.2 (Reserved)

Note: For energy-related systems under the scope (Section 100) of the California Energy Code, including
heating, ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting system and controls, as well
as water heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning
requirements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific
systems.

5.410.4.2 Systems. Develop a written plan of procedures for testing and adjusting systems. Systems to be
included for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project:

1. Renewable energy systems.
2. lLandscape irrigation systems.
3. Water reuse systems.

5.410.4.3 Procedures. Perform testing and adjusting procedures in accordance with manufacturer's
specifications and applicable standards on each system.

5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning
system serving a building or space is operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in
accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National
Standards; the National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance
Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency.
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5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing
signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.

5.410.4.5 Operation and maintenance (O & M) manual. Provide the building owner or representative with
detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/iwarranties for each system. O & M
instructions shall be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related
regulations.

5.410.4.5.1 Inspections and reports. Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
by the enforcing agency.

DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SECTION 5.501 GENERAL

5.501.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that
are odorous, irritating, and/or harmful to the comfort and well-being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors.

SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS
5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference)

ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route.

A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA). The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter
using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which A-weighting
adjustments have been made.

1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound
of water one degree Fahrenheit per hour, a commoen measure of heat transfer rate. A ton of refrigeration is 12,000 Btu,
the amount of heat required to meit a ton (2,000 pounds) of ice at 32° Fahrenheit.

COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn),
except that a 5 decibel adjustment is added to the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening hours (7pm
to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. Composite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium
density fiberboard. “Composite wood products” does not include hardboard, structural plywood, structural panels,
structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, timber, prefabricated wood I-joists or
finger—jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 17, Section 83120.1(a).

Note: See CCR, Title 17, Section 93120.1.

DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-weighted equivalent continuous sound exposure level for a
24-hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10p.m. to 7 a.m.).

DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity (such as sound pressure,
sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV). An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger automobiles, buses,
trucks, vans, neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor
that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or other source of electric current.
Plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) are considered electric vehicles. For purposes of the California Electrical Code,
off-road, self-propoelled electric vehicles, such as industrial trucks, hoists, lifts, transports, golf carts, airline ground
support equipment, tractors, boats, and the like, are not included.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCS;j). One or more spaces intended for charging electric vehicles.

ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE). The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and
equipment grounding conductors and the electric vehicle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other fittings, devices,
power outlets, or apparatus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring
and the electric vehicle.

ENERGY EQUIVALENT (NOISE) LEVEL (Leq). The level of a steady noise which would have the same energy as
the fluctuating noise level integrated over the time of period of interest.

EXPRESSWAY. An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may
not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.

FREEWAY. A divided arterial highway with full control of access and with grade separations at intersections.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL {GWP). The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given greenhouse
gas relative to an equivalent unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of time. Carbon dioxide is the reference
compound with a GWP of one.

GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE). A 100-year GWP value published by the
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC, 1995); or
its Fourth Assessment A-3 Report (AR4) (IPCC, 2007). The SAR GWP values are found in column "SAR (100-yr)" of
Table 2.14.; the AR4 GWP values are found in column "100 yr" of Table 2.14.

HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofluorocarbon, a
hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with a
GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (B) any ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diameter.

LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT. A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than
150, and (B) is not an ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82,
sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009).

MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1988.

MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
compound to the "Base REactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to
hundreths of a gram (g O*/g ROC).

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
product (excluding container and packaging).

PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage.

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to
ozone formation in the troposphere.

SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES. Access fittings with a valve core installed.

SHORT RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,
with a radius 1.0 times the pipe diameter.

SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet
or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected
to remote compressor units or condensing units.

VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with
vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at rocom temperature. These compounds typically contain
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a)

Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc., the VOC definition
included in that specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.

SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES
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= 5.503.1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed

woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6,
Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.

5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance

Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified
to meet the emission limits.

SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL
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TRACTOR

5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if

necessary to condition the building or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for
material and equipment installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a
Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1988, or an average efficiency of
30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992 Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is
occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction.
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5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the time of

rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic,
sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which
may enter the system.

DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT 1S PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE.
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REVISIONS

2022 CAL GREEN CHECKLIST (NON-RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES)

nia 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURE ET o & B
a n u a ry 2 2 RESPON. PARTY = RESPONSIBLE PARTY {le: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
, [ ] OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.}
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON, TABLE 5 504 4 3 - CONT Y [N/A| RESPON, IY N/A| RESPON,
PARTY I 5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through PARTY R : PARTY 5.504.4.6 Resilient flooring systems. Where resilient flocring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area PARTY 1 5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction. New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the
oo 5.504.46. receiving resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard | EIE provisions of this section when installed in retail food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned area, and that

GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPQUNDS

Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using utilize either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or

5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential
the requirements of the following standards: 01350) (high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall SPECIALTY COATINGS replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities.
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC .aspxd#material Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP
products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonozone-depleting refrigerants
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CO,), and potentially other refrigerants.
aerosol products as specified in subsection 2, below. 5.504.4.6.1 Verlfication of compllance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring
BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 materials meet the pollutant emission limits.
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 5.508.2.1 Refrigerant piping. Piping compliant with the California Mechanical Code shall be installed to be
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more 5.504.4.7 Thermal insulation accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including BOND BREAKERS 350 Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method of the Testing diameter (OD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, commencing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, refrigerant systems except as noted below.
with Section 94507. CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 "Version 1.2, January 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 See California Department of Public Health’s website for certification programs and testing labs. 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack.
IV 12 DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 5.508.2.1.2 Copper pipe. Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems with a
. . 5.504.4.7.1 Verification of compliance. refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less.
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter DRY FOG COATINGS 150 Documentation shall be provided verifying that thermal insulation materials meet the pollutant emission
limits. 5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-inch OD tubing shall be securely clamped to a rigid base to I I I
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 keep vibration levels below 8 mils.
50 5.504.4.8 Acoustical ceiling and wall panels.
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing 5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connections. Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 FLOOR COATINGS 100 and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, " controls, valve pilot lines and oil. CD
Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. Exceptlon: Single-fiared tubing connections may be used with a multiring seal coated with
100 industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's ,
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5.504.4.8.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that acoustical recommendations.
80 finish materials meet the pollutant emission limits.
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 5.504.5.3 Filters. In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air long radius elbows.
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 filtration media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 85 LOW SOLIDS COATINGS+ 120 13. MERV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with filters of 5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves Valves and fittings shall comply with the California Mechanical Code and as
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual. follows.
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 I N
50 Exceptions: Existing mechanical equipment. 5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief valves. For vessels containing high-GWP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall 4
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve. < —_—
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 5.504.5.3.1 Labeling. Installed filters shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 rating. 5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detection. A pressure gauge, pressure transducer or other device shall : C O Z
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70 MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250 be installed in the space between the rupture disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc m
100 Iox 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL. Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking, rupture or discharge of the relief valve. m
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows and within the building as O
_ 2 already prohibited by other laws or regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city, 5.508.2.2.2 Access valves. Only Schrader access valves with a brass or steel body are
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 50 PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 county, city and county, Califomnia Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the permitted for use. Z LL
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50 University of California, whichever are more stringent. When ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post —
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions. 5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps LIJ O |
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS shall be brass or steel and not plastic.
RECYCLED COATINGS 250 >—
ROOF COATINGS 50 [=[C[Eez. | 5:505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, 5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place. I— Z O
490 CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see . .
CPVC WELDING RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 o : v ) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measu 5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves <
v Section 5.407.2 of this code. desianed to have seal caps
ABS WELDING SHELLACS: 9 ps. U) ( )
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 CLEAR 730 SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem
| HEIER 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum operation. Z Z
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 OPAQUE 550 =M= requirements of Section 120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of the California Energy Code, or the applicable local u— O
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 code, whichever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8. 5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service cases. Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and Z ]
: SPECIALTY PRIMERS. SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 - » ) ) salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel; or be coated to prevent |—
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ’ 1131 O [ 5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control corrosion from these substances. m
ventilation, CO2 sensors and ventilation controls shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements D 2
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 STAINS 250 l of the California Energy Code, Section 120(c)(4). 5.508.2.3.1 Coil coating. Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to <
maximize energy efficiency.
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 EIE 5.506.3 Carbon dioxide (CO2) monitoring in classrooms. v g O 7))
(DSA-88) Each public K-12 school classroom, as listed in Table 120.1-A of the California Energy Code, shall be 5.508.2.4 Refrigerant receivers. Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted D_
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 equipped with a carbon dioxide monitor or sensor that meets the following requirements: with a device tha indicates the level of refrigerant in the receiver. oy <
METAL TO METAL 30 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 1. The monitor or sensor shall be permanently affixed in a tamper-proof manner in each classroom between 3 and m
6 feet (914 mm and 1829 mm) above the floor and at least 5 feet (1524 mm) away from door and operable 5.508.2.5 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and < (@)) LL
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 windows. charging. ]
2. When the monitor or sensor is not integral to an Energy Management Control System (EMCS), the monitor or <
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 sensor shall display the carbon dioxide readings on the device. When the sensor is integral to an EMCS, the 5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure. The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and —J - D—
carbon dioxide readings shall be available to and regularly monitored by facility personnel. appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum.
WOOD 30 WOOD COATINGS 276 3. A monitor shall provide notification though a visual indicator on the monitor when the carbon dioxide levels in the pRIop 9 g sysemp P Pei9
FIBERGLASS 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 classroom have exceeded 1,100ppm. A sensor integral to an EMCS shall provide notification to facility 5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same
personnel through a visual and/or audible indicator when the carbon dioxide levels in the classroom have gauge.
‘ ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 exceeded 1,100ppm. <
1. IF AN ADHESIVE IS USED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE . . - . . .
' . 4. The monitor or sensor shall measure carbon dioxide levels at minimum 15- minute intervals and shall maintain a 5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more
WITH THE HIGHEST VOC CONTENT SHALL BE ALLOWED. 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS record of previous carbon dioxide measurements of not less than 30 days duration. o than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 pig, measured with the same gauge.
2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC 2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN 5. The monitor or sensor used to measure carbon dioxide levels shall have the capacity to measure carbon dioxide Z
‘ THE TABLE. levels with a range of 400ppm to 2000ppm or greater. 5.508.2.6 Evacuation. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging.
CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT : o e
DISTRICT RULE 1168, www.arb.ca.qov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD 6. The monitor or sensor shall be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within 75ppm at 1,000ppm carbon
' .arb.ca.g : ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE dioxide concentration and shall be certified by the manufacturer to require calibration no more frequently than 5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns (+/- 50 microns), and
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. once every 5 years. hold for 30 minutes.
TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: o 5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class minutes.

X O [FRactor

1. Manufacturer's product specification

; wrer: 3 . (STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E 20 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission
2. Field verification of on-site product containers

Class (OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E 1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in

Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter 5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours

Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2. with a maximum drift of 100 microns over a 24-hour period.

SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT 5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems.
ARCHITECTURAL 250 All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely to be affected by exterior CH APTER 7

Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor noise, as determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage, enclosed parking
MARINE DECK 760 Sources Using Environmental Chambers." Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California structures and utility buildings. INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

Specifications 01350).
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 o ‘ ) o ) Exception: [DSA-8S] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all 702 QUALIFICATIONS
ROADWAY 250 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. subsections apply only to new construction. 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper

https://ww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC. aspx#material installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 . o » L 5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and

5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems.
OTHER 420 requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and rating of at least 50 or a composite OITC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental 40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations:
SEALANT PRIMERS Chambers,"Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications 1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
ARCHITECTURAL 01350). 1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport. 2. Public utility training programs.
3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
NONPOROUS 250 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. Exceptions: 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
p—_ https:/Mwww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/NAQ/Pages/VOC. aspx#material 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
POROUS 1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1. Land Use Zone (AICL'JYZ) plan. Y Y 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. when required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
i . ) . 2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed responsible entity acting as the owner’s agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or

MARINE DECK 760 5.504.4.5 Composite wood products. Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard shall be determined by the local general plan noise element. other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence

composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
OTHER 750 formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et 2. Within the 65 CNEL or Ldn noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be

seq.). Those materials not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in

fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan.
Table 5.504.4.5.

: : considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:
NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC

CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT

5.507.4.1.1. Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available. Buildings exposed to a
DISTRICT RULE 1168.

noise level of 65 dB L, - 1-hr during any hour of operation shall have building, addition or alteration
exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of

Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.
Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
performance contractors, and home energy auditors.

5.504.4.5.3 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as
requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:

(925) 820-8233

5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of 12 Prrc‘)d_uctfoemﬁcatlons and specifications. at least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30). Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
the ARB Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more 5 g ad'" 0 |°g5}°gy czrglﬁcqtlons. . lte Wood Prod lath » _ _ Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty - Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see 5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and
coatings categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.). roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the ncise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered Notes:
4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the envelope shall be constructed to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does

or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or
Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply.

Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S
standards.
5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency.

not exceed an hourly equivalent noise level (Leg-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation. 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code.

5.507.4.2.1 Site Features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as 2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate

ILLIAM WOQOD
ARCHITECTS

301 HARTZ AVENUE, SUITE 203
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526

5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic -
compounds and ozoné gl(egleting substgces, in Sections 9422p2(c)w(2) and (d)(2) of California Code of TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: 5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior [BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the sound levels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record. shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate
Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing
limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49. PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission. Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a
spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40. certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The
area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency.
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of gvfgillg’ :11111 Sﬂﬁi“ﬁé&‘é’ﬁ%‘&%féfﬁo
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 Noise Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_icc_ratings.pdf. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the PUBLISHED, OR OTHERWISE USED
project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF
PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 x| O [E%= | SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS.
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions. Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression 703 VE R|F|c AT'ON s COPYRIGHT © WILLIAM WoOD ARCHITECTS, 2023
- equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2. , . o . . . i
THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD:? 0.13 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not limited to,
construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods

5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not

1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR contain CFCs.

acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific documentation or

I‘g’éﬁ% ﬁgﬂﬁ%}:&iﬁg&%’;‘é’*cﬁarggﬁ:;%\gggg’fggég&%(')NN’;C%?LRS:\_;‘%‘E%?N%SQ:Z% 1_3?;05 gﬁ 68120.12 special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate DRAWN
’ ' ’ e 5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons. section or identified applicable checklist. JJ
2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16 INCHES (8 MM).
CHECKED
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TOQ INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. WAW
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HAUL ROUITE
1. ACCESS TO THE DEVELOPMENT BY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL

DELIVERIES AND OTHER HEAVY LOADS SHALL BE LIMITED BY ALL CONTRACTORS

TO THE FOLLOWING ROUTE:
FROM HWY 580, FOOTHILL ROAD., DUBLIN CANYON ROAD
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GENERAL NOTES

10.

11.

12.

13.

4.

15.

16.

17.

18.

ALL MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM WITH SPECIFICATIONS, 19.
STANDARDS AND ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PLEASANTON.

ANY EXISTING WELLS ON PROPERTY BEING IMPROVED SHALL BE SEALED

AND ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 20.
ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT. IT IS THE RESPONSIBLITY

OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ANY NECESSARY PERMITS.

21.

SHOULD IT APPEAR THAT THE WORK TO BE DONE, OR ANY MATTER

RELATIVE THERETO IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DETAILED OR EXPLAINED ON

THESE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT ALEXANDER & 22.
ASSOCIATES, INC., AT (925) 462—2255 FOR SUCH FURTHER EXPLANATIONS

AS MAY BE NECESSARY.

THE LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND
IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS BASED

UPON RECORD INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME 23.
OF PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS. THEIR LOCATIONS HAVE NOT BEEN

VERIFIED IN THE FIELD AND NO GUARANTEE IS MADE TO THE ACCURACY

OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'’S

RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE AND LOCATION OF ALL 24.
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY UTILITY

COMPANIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF CONSTRUCTION TO

FIELD LOCATE UTILITIES. CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT AT
800—642—-2444. ANY ADDED COST ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR

AS A RESULT OF THE ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES BEING

DIFFERENT FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND ASSUMED INCLUDED AND MERGED IN THE CONTRACT

UNIT PRICES.

ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS THAT BECOME DAMAGED

DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPLETELY RESTORED TO THE

SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER, AT THE CONTRACTOR’S SOLE EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FIELD CHANGES 29
MADE WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION EITHER FROM THE OWNER

OR ALEXANDER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY
ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE
REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB
SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY, THAT
THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT
BE TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND THE CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES
TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND
ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION WITH THE
PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXEMPTING LIABILITY
ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF ENGINEER.

ALL STAKING REQUESTS SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE OFFICE OF
ALEXANDER & ASSOCIATES, INC., (PHONE 925 462-2255)
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ACTUAL NEED.

ALL QUANTITIES AND PAY ITEMS ARE AND WILL BE BASED ON
HORIZONTAL MEASUREMENTS.

ALL RETURN RADII AND CURB DATA ARE TO FACE OF CURB, OR AS
INDICATED.

EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SHORED, BRACED AND SHEETED SO
THAT THE EARTH WILL NOT SLIDE OR SETILE AND SO THAT ALL
EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS OF ANY KIND WILL BE FULLY PROTECTED FROM
DAMAGE. ANY DAMAGE RESULTING FROM A [ACK OF ADEQUATE SHORING,
BRACING AND SHEETING, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AND HE SHALL EFFECT NECESSARY REPAIRS OR
RECONSTRUCTION AT HIS OWN EXPENSE. WHERE THE EXCAVATION FOR
A CONDUIT TRENCH, AND/OR STRUCTURE IS FIVE FEET OR MORE IN
DEPTH, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHEETING, SHORING
AND BRACING OR EQUIVALENT METHOD, FOR THE PROTECTION OF LIFE,
OR LIMB, WHICH SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE CONSTRUCTION
SAFETY ORDERS OF THE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY OF THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALWAYS COMPLY WITH
OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LIGHTS, SIGNS, BARRICADES,
FLAGMEN OR OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR SAFETY.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE
PROJECT CIVIL ENGINEER OF ANY DIFFERENCES OF LOCATION OF
EXISTING UTILITIES FROM THAT SHOWN, OR OF ANY CONFLICTS WITH
THE DESIGN BEFORE CONTINUING WORK IN THAT AREA.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO MATCH EXISTING
STREETS, SURROUNDING L[ANDSCAPING AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WITH
A SMOOTH TRANSITION IN FPAVING, CURB AND GUTTER, GRADING, ETC.
AND TO AVOID ANY ABRUPT OR APPARENT CHANGES IN GRADES OR
CROSS SLOPES, LOW SPOTS OR HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTIMATE THE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES TO HIS
SATISFACTION PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL ARRANGE FOR
DISPOSAL OF EXCESS MATERIAL OR ACQUISITION OF IMPORT MATERIAL AS REQUIRED
TO COMPLETE THE GRADING AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. NO ADDITIONAL
COMPENSATION SHALL BE MADE FOR ANY EXPORT OR IMPORT REQUIRED.

NOTE: USE OF MATERIAL CONTAINING ASBESTOS:

ALEXANDER & ASSOCIATES, INC. DOES NOT SPECIFY NOR RECOMMEND
THE USE OR INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT WHICH IS
MADE FROM, OR WHICH CONTAINS ASBESTOS FOR USE IN THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS. ANY PARTY INSTALLING OR
USING SUCH MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE
FOR ALL INJURIES, DAMAGES, OR LIABILITIES, OF ANY KIND, CAUSED

BY THE USE OF SUCH MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT. THE PROVISIONS OF
THIS NOTE SHALL APPLY UNLESS THEY ARE EXPRESSLY WAIVED IN
WRITING BY ALEXANDER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

AT NO TIME SHALL CAMPERS, TRAILERS, MOTOR HOMES, OR ANY OTHER

VEHICLE BE USED AS LIVING OR SLEEPING QUARTERS ON THE

CONSTRUCTION SITE.

PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT
AND INSPECT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS
AFFECTING THE NEW WORK.
ASSERT THAT THERE IS ANY MISUNDERSTANDING IN REGARDS TO LOCATION, EXTENT,

THE CONTRACTORS SHALL NOT DISPUTE, COMPLAIN, OR

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT THE CITY
OF PLEASANTON INSPECTION DEPARTMENT TO ARRANGE FOR A
PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT OF WAY AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER TO
OBTAIN THE PERMITS.

ALL GRADING AND TRENCHING SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE OBSERVATION

OF A SOILS ENGINEER.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS GRADED SLOPES WILL BE AS FOLLOWS
AS FOLLOWS:

EARTH SWALES — 1.5%2 MIN

GRADED SLOPES 0—-5’ FROM BUILDING — 5% MIN

GRADED SLOPES — 1.5% MIN, 3:1 MAX

A CERTIFICATION BY A LICENSED CIVIL ENGINEER AND/OR LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
THAT THE POST—CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER QUALITY MEASURES WERE INSTALLED
AND ARE OPERATING PROPERLY SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING HOURS OF OPERATION:

ALL DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, INSPECTIONS, PLAN CHECKING, MATERIAL
DELIVERY, STAFF ASSIGNMENT OR COORDINATION, ETC., SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE HOURS
OF 8:00 a.m. 10 5:00 p.m., MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. NO CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
ALLOWED ON STATE OR FEDERAL HOLIDAYS. THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MAY ALLOW EARLIER "START TIMES” FOR SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, e.g.,
CONCRETE POURING. ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT MUST MEET DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR
VEHICLES (DMV) NOISE STANDARDS AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH MUFFLING DEVISES.
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE POSTED ON SITE.

THE APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LITTER CONTROL AND SWEEPING OF ALL
PAVED SURFACES. ALL ON-SITE DRAINS SHALL BE CLEANED PRIOR TO BUILDING
OCCUPANCY AND IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE BEGINNING OF THE RAINY SEASON (OCT. 15).
THE CITY ENGINEER MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CLEANING.

PAVEMENT SECTION (BASE AND SUB—BASE REQUIREMENTS)

1. BASE TO BE CLASS 2, R=78 MiIN.

2. SUBGRADE SHALL BE RE—COMPACTED TO A DEPTH OF 12" OR PER SOILS
ENGINEER RECOMMENDATIONS.

3. A.C. PAVEMENT TO BE AR—4000, TYPE "B”.

4. FOG SEAL IS REQUIRED.

CONCRETE

1.  PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6 SACKS
PORTLAND CEMENT AND 1 LB. [AMPBLACK PER CUBIC YARD OF
CONCRETE.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

1. PRIOR TO PREPARATION OF SUBGRADE AND PLACEMENT OF BASE
MATERIAL, ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY MAINS SHALL BE INSTALLED.

2. MANHOLES, FLUSHING INLETS AND VALVE RIMS AND COVERS, SHALL BE

RAISED TO FINISH GRADE AFTER PAVING IS COMPLETED.

NO JETTING OF TRENCHES WILL BE PERMITTED.

UPON INSTALLATION OF ANY [ATERAL, TIE—IN, OR UTILITY BOX, THE

CONTRACTOR SHOULD INFORM THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER FOR

OBSERVATION AND TESTING OF THE BACKFILL.

5. ALL CROSSINGS OF UTILITY LINES SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 6" CLEAR
DISTANCE BETWEEN PIPES.

RSy

STORM DRAINAGE

1. MANHOLE FRAMES AND COVERS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO FINISH GRADE BY
UNDERGROUND CONTRACTOR AFTER PAVING WORK IS COMPLETED.

2. STORM PIPE SHALL BE HDPE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.
INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER CITY PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT PIPE INTEGRITY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF NEW PAVEMENT SECTION.

3. LENGTHS OF STORM DRAINS ARE HORIZONTAL DISTANCES FROM CENTER TO CENTER
OF STRUCTURES, ROUNDED OFF TO THE NEAREST FOOT.

4. ALL STORM DRAIN INLETS AND FACE OF CURB IN SWALES ARE TO BE STENCILED
"NO DUMPING—DRAINS TO BAY”
USING STENCILS PURCHASED FROM THE CITY OF PLEASANTON ENGINEERING DEPT.

5. DO NOT CONNECT RAINLEADERS DIRECTLY TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. DISCHARGE RAINLEADERS TO

SPLASH BLOCKS AND DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDING FOR 5% MIN SLOPE FOR 5° MIN DISTANCE.
DIRECT RUNOFF TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM AT 1.5%2 MIN SLOPE.

BASIS OF ELEVATIONS

N.G.S. BRASS DISC STAMPED F972 ON SOUTH END OF HEADWALL ON THE
WEST SIDE OF FOOTHILL ROAD, 300 FEET SOUTH OF STONERIDGE DRIVE.
ELEVATION 387.036

N.G.V.D. 1975 DATUM

NATURE, OR AMOUNT OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT DUE TO THE

CONTRACTOR’S FAILURE TO INSPECT THE SITE.

WATER SYSTEMS

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.
4.

15.
16.

17.

18.
19.
20.
21.

22.

23.

24.
25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

ALL WATER METER BOXES TO BE LOCATED BEHIND CURB AS SHOWN ON
PLEASANTON’'S STANDARD DETAIL "STANDARD WATER SERVICE™
(STANDARD DETAIL #301). METER BOXES SHALL BE NUMBERED WITH
HOUSE NUMBER USING PERMANENT PAINT OR MARKER.

BEDDING AND BACKFILL METHODS AND MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CITY OF PLEASANTON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS.

EXCAVATIONS MUST BE KEPT DEWATERED AT ALL TIMES SO AS NOT TO
ALLOW CONTAMINATED WATER TO ENTER WATER MAINS.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE THE
LOCATION, DIAMETER, AND TYPE OF EXISTING PIPE SO THAT THE NEW PIPE
CAN BE PROPERLY ALIGNED WITH AND FITTED TO THE EXISTING PIPE.
MISALIGNMENTS SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE REALIGNMENT OF EITHER OF
BOTH PIPES TO BE CONNECTED. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL FITTINGS
AND PIPE MATERIALS NEEDED TO CONNECT THE NEW PIPE TO THE

EXISTING PIPE.

DEFLECTION OF PIPE AT JOINTS SHALL COMPLY WITH MANUFACTURERS'’S
SPECIFICATIONS.

BENDS MAY NOT BE USED EXCEPT WHEN PROVIDED FOR ON THE PLANS OR
PERMITTED BY THE THE CITY ENGINEER.

THRUST RESTRAINT SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TEES AND BENDS 22—1/2
DEGREES OR GREATER. CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED
PER CITY STANDARD.

A BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL IRRIGATION
AND FIRE SERVICES.

ALL FITTINGS, VALVES, AND MATERIALS TO ACCOMPLISH ALL TIE—INS SHALL
BE ON THE JOB, AND ANY EXISTING LINES EXPOSED AND CHECKED FOR
PROPER FIT PRIOR TO ANY SHUTDOWN.

THE INSIDE OF ALL PIPES AND FITTINGS MUST BE DISINFECTED WITH A
PROPER DISINFECTING AGENT PER CITY SPECIFICATIONS. CHLORINATED
WATER SHALL EITHER BE DISCHARGED TO NEARBY SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM
OR DECHLORINATED PRIOR TO DISCHARGE INTO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.

TIE=IN TO EXISTING CITY WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE MADE ONLY IN THE
PRESENCE OF AND WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE CITY ENGINEER. THE
OPERATION OF VALVES IN THE EXISTING CITY SYSTEM BY OTHER THAN CITY
PERSONNEL WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. NO TIE—-INS TO EXISTING MAINS WILL
BE PERMITTED UNTIL CERTIFICATION (DISINFECTION) PER CITY STANDARD
SPECIFICATION SECTION 14—03G IS ACCOMPLISHED.

MATERIALS TO BE USED FOR WATER MAIN SHALL BE PVC—-C900 AWWA
AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF PLEASANTON.

ALL WATER SERVICES SHALL BE 1—1/2"

CONFORMING TO CITY OF PLEASANTON DETAIL NO. 301.

WATER MAIN SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COVER OF 3.5 FEET.

WATER MAINS SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CITY

OF PLEASANTON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

WHENEVER WATER MAINS CROSS SANITARY SEWER LINES REFER TO

CITY OF PLEASANTON STANDARD DETAILS 404—406.

AT ALL WATER SIPHONS, PIPE SHALL BE D.I.P. WITH TR FLEX FITTINGS.
ALL DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS IN THE WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL BE
FACTORY CEMENT LINED.

INSTALLATION OF WATER MAINS SHALL COMMENCE ONLY AFTER ALL
SANITARY AND STORM SEWER TRENCHES HAVE BEEN PROPERLY BACKFILLED
AND COMPACTED AND SUBGRADE HAS BEEN FINE GRADED TO O.1°.

VALVE SYSTEMS SHALL BE EXTENDED TO WITHIN FIVE FEET OF FINISHED
GRADE. EXTENSIONS SHALL BE FIRMLY AFFIXED AND FLANGED ONE INCH
DIAMETER LESS THAN THE [.D. OF THE VALVE BOX EXTENSION PIPE.
HYDRANT TEES SHALL HAVE BELLED X FLANGED JOINTS AND HYDRANT
VALVES SHALL BE FLANGED TO TEE PER STANDARD DETAILS 305 & 306.
CROSSES SHALL HAVE FILANGED X FLANGED JOINTS AND BUTTERFLY VALVES
(FLANGED X M.J.) SHALL BE FIANGED TO CROSS. FLANGED X MECHANICAL
ADAPTORS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ENDS OF CROSS WITH NO VALVE.

IN LINE VALVES TO BE MJ X MJ. ALL FITTINGS TO BE FLANGED X MJ.
FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE INSTALLED AT THE LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AGENCY STANDARD. THE BLUE MARKER INDICATING
EXISTENCE OF FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY STANDARD
DRWG. NO. 307A, 307B, AND 307/C.

ALL FIRE HYDRANT INSTALLATIONS WILL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND
APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTIVE.
INSPECTION BY THE FIRE DEFPARTMENT WILL ONLY BE MADE AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE AGENCY INSPECTOR AT SUCH TIME AS ALL WORK ON
THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

ANY EXISTING SERVICES TO BE ABANDONED SHALL BE DONE TO CITY
STANDARDS.

ALL CURBS WITHIN 7°—6" DISTANCE OF FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE

PAINTED RED.

FIRE LANES ON PRIVATE STREETS SHALL BE PAINTED RED AND 'NO PARKING
FIRE LANE” WITH WHITE LETTERING ON TOP OF THE CURB ON PRIVATE

STREETS ONLY.

ALL SERVICES TO BE 1—1/2" MINIMUM. U.O.N. PER CITY STANDARD DETAIL 301

SANITARY SEWER

1.
2.

3.

INSTALLATION OF SANITARY SEWERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS OF
THE CITY OF PLEASANTON.

MANHOLE FRAMES AND COVERS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO FINISH GRADE BY
UNDERGROUND CONTRACTOR AFTER PAVING WORK IS COMPLETED.

ALL SANITARY SEWER MAINS SHALL BE PVC SDR 35.

CONFORMING WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D—-3034, UON.

SANITARY SEWERS ARE TO BE DUCTILE IRON WHERE REQUIRED BY THE

CITY OF PLEASANTON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

ALL SANITARY SEWER LATERALS SHALL BE 4" PVC SDR 35.

A 4”7 TWO—WAY CLEANOUT SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL LATERALS AS
SHOWN ON PLAN.

BACKFILL FOR SANITARY SEWERS SHALL BE PER CITY OF PLEASANTON
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

ANY EXISTING SERVICES TO BE ABANDONED SHALL BE DONE TO CITY
STANDARDS.

WHENEVER WATER MAINS CROSS SANITARY SEWER LINES REFER TO
CITY OF PLEASANTON STANDARD DETAIL 405A & 405B.

MANHOLES DEEPER THAN 10’ SHALL HAVE 60” I.D. BARREL SECTION PER
CITY STANDARD DRWG. NO. 205.

CONSTRUCTION SITE MAINTENANCE

1.

o

10.

11.

12.

13.
4.

11.

12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

19.

20.

GATHER ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS ON A REGULAR BASIS AND PLACE THEM
IN A DUMPSTER OR OTHER CONTAINER WHICH IS EMPTIED OR REMOVED ON
A WEEKLY BASIS. WHEN APPROPRIATE, USE TARPS ON THE GROUND TO
COLLECT FALLEN DEBRIS OR SPLATTERS THAT COULD CONTRIBUTE TO

STORM WATER POLLUTION.

REMOVE ALL DIRT, GRAVEL, RUBBISH, REFUSE, AND GREEN WASTE FROM

THE STREET PAVEMENT, AND STORM DRAINS ADJOINING THE PROJECT SITE.
DURING WET WEATHER AVOID DRIVING VEHICLES OFF PAVED AREAS.

BROOM SWEEP THE PUBLIC STREET PAVEMENT ADJOINING THE PROJECT

ON A DAILY BASIS. CAKED—ON MUD OR DIRT SHALL BE SCAPED FROM
THESE AREAS BEFORE SWEEPING.

CREATE A CONTAINED AND COVERED AREA ON THE SITE FOR THE STORAGE
OF BAGS, CEMENT, PAINTS, FLAMMABLE, OILS, FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES,

OR ANY OTHER MATERIALS USED ON THE PROJECT SITE THAT HAVE THE
POTENTIAL FOR BEING DISCHARGED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM THROUGH
BEING WINDBLOWN OR IN THE EVENT OF A MATERIAL SPILL.

NEVER CLEAN MACHINERY, TOOLS, BRUSHES, ETC., OR RINSE CONTAINERS
INTO A STREET, GUTTER, OR STORM DRAIN.

ENSURE THAT CONCRETE/GRANITE SUPPLY TRUCKS OR CONCRETE/PLASTERERS
OPERATIONS DO NOT DISCHARGE WASH WATER INTO STREET GUTTERS OR DRAINS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET AND FOLLOW ALL NPDES REQUIREMENTS IN EFFECT
AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION.

UNPAVED CONSTRUCTION AREAS SHALL BE SPRINKLED WITH WATER AT LEAST TWICE
DAILY, OR AS NEEDED, TO REDUCE FUGITIVE PARTICUALTE EMISSIONS.

DURING CONSTURCTION, ACTIVITIES INVOLVING EARTH MOVING OF TRAVEL ON UNPAVED
SURFACES SHALL BE DISCONTINUED WHEN WIND SPEED EXCEEDS 15 MPH TO PREVENT
EXCESSIVE DUST GENERATION. AS AN OPTION TO SUSPENDING THE ABOVE ACTIVITIES
WHEN WIND SPEEDS ARE ABOVE 15 MPH AND WIND BLOWN DUST IS OBSERVED, THE
FREQUENCY OF SITE WATERING SHALL BE INCREASED TO FOUR TIMES PER DAY.
STOCKPILES OF TOPSOIL, OTHER STOCKPILE MATERIAL AND HAUL TRUCKS SHALL BE
KEPT COVERED , WETTED OR STABILIZED AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY ENGINEER TO
LIMIT WIND EROSION OF THESES MATERIALS.

ROADWAYS AND WORK AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT AND WASHED AS NECESSARY USING BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) TO REDUCE FUGITIVE PARTICULATES AND REDUCE
POLLUTANT QUANTITY IN STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
UNPAVED HAUL ROUTES SHALL AND PARKING AREAS SHALL BE SPRINKLERED, PAVED, OR
STABLIZED TO CONTROL DUST.

TO REDUCE CONSTRUCTION EMISSIONS, UNNECESSAY IDLING SHALL BE LIMITED AS MUCH
AS FEASIBLE , AND EQUIPMENT PRODUCING EMISSIONS SHALL BE REGULARLY MAINTAINED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WEED ABATEMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EFFECTIVE ACTION TO PREVENT THE FORMATION
OF AN AIRBORNE DUST NUISANCE AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE
RESULTING FROM HIS FAILURE TO DO SO.

GENERAL GRADING NOTES

A GRADING PERMIT SHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
EARTHWORK.

AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT SHALL BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT
OF ANY WORK WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.

ALL GRADING SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY SPECIFICATIONS AND IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOILS
REPORT PREPARED BY ___ENGEO INC__ DATED MAY 2, 2008 .

THE SOILS ENGINEER WILL PROVIDE ON-SITE OBSERVATION AND

SOILS TESTING DURING THE GRADING OPERATION.

EMBANKMENT CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO SECTION 19-6 OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
THE MINIMUM FILL DENSITY COMPACTION WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM D-1557.

GRADES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 0.1 FEET LOWER NOR 0.1 FEET HIGHER
THAN THE ELEVATION INDICATED ON THIS PLAN.

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
70 RUN-ON AND RUNOFF CONTROL, EFFECTIVE SITE MANAGEMENT, AND
NON STORM WATER MANAGEMENT THROUGH ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION
SHALL BE UTILIZED AT THE SITE AT ALL TIMES, YEAR ROUND, UNTIL THE
SITE IS FULLY STABILIZED BY LANDSCAPING OR THE INSTALLATION OF
PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES.

THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PREVENT THE
FORMATION OF AN AIRBORNE DUST NUISANCE AT ALL TIMES. THEY SHALL
DO SO BY WATERING AND/OR TREATING THE SITE OF WORK, AND SHALL
MAINTAIN DUST CONTROL EQUIPMENT ON THE SITE AT ALL TIMES

DURING CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL FINAL COMPLETION. THEY SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE DONE BY DUST FROM THEIR CONSTRUCTION
ACTMITIES IN PERFORMING THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT. THE PRICES
FOR THE VARIOUS ITEMS OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE PROVIDING ADEQUATE
DUST CONTROL, AS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY.

THE APPROXIMATE QUANTITY OF _CUT IS 23,350 CUBIC YARDS & FILL IS 270
CUBIC YARDS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFICATION OF ABOVE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES PRIOR TO THE START

OF THE GRADING OPERATION.

ALL EXISTING CESSPOOLS, FOUNDATIONS, BASEMENTS, TANKS OR OTHER
UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES, IF ENCOUNTERED, SHALL BE REMOVED AND
THE RESULTING DEPRESSIONS BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED UNDER
OBSERVATION BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

ANY EXISTING WELLS ON PROPERTY BEING DEVELOPED SHALL BE SEALED
AND ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE GROUNDWATER
PROTECTIONS ORDINANCE.  THE OWNER OR OTHER RESPONSIBLE PARTY
SHALL CALL ZONE 7 AT 484-2600 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ZONE 7 INSPECTOR SHALL WITNESS THE SEALING AND ABANDONMENT.
ANY DEVIATION FROM APPROVED PLANS DURING CONSTRUCTION WILL
REQUIRE APPROVAL BY THE CITY ENGINEER.

TOPSOIL SHALL BE STOCKPILED AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.
PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF GRADING, THE STOCKPILE SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE GRADING AREA.

ALL FILL SLOPES SHALL BE 2:1 MAXIMUM AND CUT SLOPES TO BE 2:1
MAXIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GRADE BREAKS AT TOPS AND TOES OF CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL BE
ROUNDED TO PRESENT A SMOOTH NATURAL APPEARANCE.

CONTRACTOR TO RESTORE SLOPES AND LANDSCAPE ON OFFSITE WORK TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER 48 HOURS PRIOR TO

THE START OF CONSTRUCTION REQUIRING FIELD STAKING.

CONSTRUCTION WATER TO BE RECLAIMED WATER OBTAINED FROM

DUBLIN — SAN RAMON SERVICES DISTRICT IF POSSIBLE

OR THE CITY OF PLEASANTON.

SUBDRAIN PIPE SHALL BE PERPORATED PVC (SDR 35) WITH A BLANKET OF
FILTERING MATERIAL. PRECISE SIZE AND LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED

IN THE FIELD BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.

PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF SUBGRADE PREPARATION, R-VALUE TESTS BY
THE SOILS ENGINEER WILL BE REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BY THE
CITY ENGINEER TO VERIFY THE PAVEMENT DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.

Rob Dlestler
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REMOVE EX. INLET

RS
INST D!
HANSON P24

\  WITH SIDE OPENING
\~ OR APPROVED) EQUAL —

0
4\

+

SILVA CELL PAVEMENT SYSTEM X
||| SEE SHEET ¢7 FOR DETAILS PER CITY STANDARDS 40

DAYLIGHT TRENCH DRAIN _
INTO LANDSCAPE STRIP ~\_: AT INV 372.76

RELOCATE EX. W & BFP

INST N—DRIVEWAY
PER CITY STANDARD

\ GR 380.0

\ FL 37975
NV "375.47

—\

9

INST CONC V-DITGH,5

\
\ < EX._ROADWAY EASEMENT
)
\ +

A

 SINST TRENCH DRAIN\
PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECS N
CONNECT TO DRAIN INLET 8 A o

WHERE APPLICABLE

12" DRAIN WIDTH AND DEPTH F9s
SLOPE CHANNEL BOTTOM

AT 1Z MIN.
INV 378.4

INST AD
GR 381.25
INV 378.52

INST AD
GR 384.7
INV 378.67

INST AD
GR 389.7
INV 387.0 IN

INV 378.52 OUT

INST AD
GR 389.7
INV 387.35

INST AD
GR 381.5
INV 378.53

INST AD
GR 381.5
INV 378.32
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0 -] 10 20 40
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REVISIONS
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DATE

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 10 ft.

Qo
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REMOVE EX. WOOD RET—WALL

NO.

ADJUST EX. VAULT TO
NEW SIDEWALK GRADE

C 380, 77—F

¢ -
\

* GA

c s

Vo

ENGINEERS

SURVEYORS

INST BFP PER

PER CITY STANDARDS 704
CONNECT TO EX. _WATER n

e D A.E - . /
N\ ONUNST _COBBLE DISSIPATOR .- =% 0
““w;@'ff'fs”Fwﬂ;ﬂvu=3Z&0ﬁd-f;'*3"7 .jw~“

o NsTE3LFESp o SR

D

™~ NEW WS

™M X
RELOCATED EX. WM J@@FP

CORE DRILL_INTO ~ *
> EXISTING_ SWI

N

’E—j—;‘a ,N§TSDL N SBl@zRE]Es N

. =22 SGR ,3785S R N N
N NV 37372

N N

X o L R e N
XS T

WS- X— “INST 52 LF6" SD 0‘96‘ S
o @ S=0.01". " .-

LEXANDER &

A SSOCIATES INC.
147 OLD BERNAL AVE. SUITE 10, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA ( 925) 462-2255

9 FF 382.0

PLANNERS

L e Ny INST«SLVA gELLDP%:;_Ang A R B :
- ——"\INST COBBLE DISSIPATOR \ " S/ | PROPOSED TREES.” SEE. LANDSCAPE® ~ ~ \oy,»~

NEW BUILDING

INST SUB DRAIN
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS
CONNECT O)z;p STORM DRAIN

"~

0. . -~
Q.
U

N
;

RD
CHECKED BY:

DRAWN BY:
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DESIGNED BY:

—_— —
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SCALE:
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=
SR

L C_HANSON P24

WITH SIDE OPENING LS
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OR APPROVED EQUAL

394.6R 390.0
FL 389.25
INV 387.5

—
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s S T

: S SR
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e s
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B
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\
: \
\ \
INST AD \

GR 380.3 )
INV 376.95 Pl A \

4" PVC PIPE-@ S=0.01 MIN. °" INST 10 LF 6" SS
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN & 400 @ S=0.01 \

INST' 7 LF 6" SD

PROJECT NAME

INST 25 LF 6" SS

CITY OF PLEASANTON
ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

@ S=0.01

INST 1O LF 6" SD
@ S=0,01
INST 15 LF 6" SD
© S=0.01

INST 28 LF 6" SD
© S=0.01,

@ S$=0.01

INST 28 LF 6" SS \
@ S5=0.01

INST 33 LF 6" SS \ 405
@ S5=0.01

INST 41 LF 6" SS \
@ S=0.01 \

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 376.63

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.04

INST SSCO TO GRADEZ05
INV 377.32

INST SSCO TO GRADE i

INST CONC V-DITCH

21420
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DISK NO.:
FILE NO

1—-22-25

DATE:

INST 35 LF 6" SD
© S=0.01\

INST N—SSMH
RIM 381.35 \
INV 376.49 \

INV 377.57 +u®

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.9

SHEET NO.:

INST 38 LF 6" SS
@ S=0.178

@O OOO

OO ®E®O

oR 377.7 ( ) \ o o
INST SSCO TO GRADE 377.7 (3" ABOVE FG 5 y
INV 378.0 INV 372.79 \ e Rob Diestler C 8

SHEETS



APVD

INST N—SSMH GRAgHIC SCALE

o 8 2 = 1y o (@) INST TRENCH DRAIN ]
BS E;!;E— © PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECS — SILVA CELL PAVEMENT SYSTEM
SN CONNECT TO DRAIN INLET ||| Se sHEET ¢7 FOR DETAILS
é\»

S ( IN FEET ) WHERE APPLICABLE
10 < 12" DRAIN WIDTH AND DEPTH
jv SLOPE CHANNEL BOTTOM
~ AT 1Z MIN.

%\b — 2)—INV 378.4
25

_ INST AD (@ INSTLAD
—_ = o GR 381.25 380.5 . 4@% INST 7 LF 6" SS

—— . O %o _— — — —INV-378: g —— i — e — —— T T——

3 »%497 o R % o 9 S=0.0|1)<]
£ = _ ? @ INST AD .~ @ Eyé?c PIPE @ S=0.01 MIN. e BOX @\\ INST 10 LF 6" SS

REVISIONS

— - . T — INST 25 LF 6" SS

_ N GR 384.7 T TO STORM DRAIN . @ s=0.01
% . T TO STORM Vo .
£ T, 37867 —— ; 7ZLF6"sD — ~ . T

~@ 5=0.01

S, INV 3870 IN @ INST 10 LF 6" SD INST 28 LF 6% SS

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 376.63

373
DATE

\ NV 378.52 OUT - © s=001
N @b @ IN. D INST 15 LF 6" SD INST 33 LF 6" SS

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.04

BY

INV 387.35 @ INST 28-LF-6"-SD INV-377.32 INST 41 LF 6" SS

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.57

7
372

NO.

. / 5}}30@ >~ 33 @ INST AD @ S=0.01 ., @ S=0.01 .,
v - 225 GR 381.5 @ INST 35 LF 6" sD INST 38 LF 6” SS
N . INST_N—SSCO @ S=0.01 @ $=0.178
- 373.8 6 INV 378.53 70 INST SSCO TO GRADE =0
INST AD @ INST N-SSMH

INV 377.9 INST AD

<N ' PER CITY STANDARDS -~ ®
P J /6 d »
. N W 369.7 < GR 381.5 RIM. 381.35 INST SSCO TO GRADE GR 377.7 (3" ABOVE FG)
INV 378.32 ~INV-376.49 INV-378,0 INV 372.79

. A \\ INST COBBLE DISSIPATOR ) B
DUBLIN CANYON ROAD

« % e S 6" PIPE INV 378.0 A0 ",
"

N 373.46 7 5
7
AT

X =
o7 I, x
<9 > 54 <> T60

NO ACCESS > CORE DRILL INTO'?% ™~
EASEMENT < EXISTING SWI
o NV 3860

CURE & GUITER ool

@
@
INST SSCO TO GRADE @
@
@

OO O®E®O

ENGINEERS
PLANNERS

D z ™~ Z BWV 379.
AN /D N 5
.‘(;\3 0. I

SURVEYORS

X INST 40 LF 6" SD
X ©°5=0.01 "
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[ Hgoes=00t . e RV I73S s
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v

o ' 709 i e ) {"36‘ o s T
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J g ARDS” W 356 =
W . NDARDS T %% e

" INST 40 LF 6" 8025 - 41426 & / 7 © %y

z ) [ ; % 2400 ) LT s 9.5

o~ '@ 5=0.01 " v Y. INST 50 LF 6”.SD 3;59.
——— — — P @ = .Of \i < B

+372.0 ~
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LEXANDER &

A SSOCIATES INC.
147 OLD BERNAL AVE. SUITE 10, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA ( 925) 462-2255
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VN /) AV, 2o N
(f ¢ pervous pavers [l 25 1L \\ ST

AN
NCRETE

s N \ GR 370.0
N @CWQ % INV 366.5
2 )

~ < INST SILVA CELL PAVEMENT = " " No e 355050
N SYSTEM IN PAVED AREAS NEAR 5 N\, - ..
" 'PROPOSED TREES. SEE LANDSCAPE

S Gh <

N PLAN & SHEET G7'FOR FURTHER DETALN \

= D

L “REMO N
e VEDITOH N

1”:10’

“ .- NINST 56 _LF 8" SD
i@ s=0114 " |
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SCALE:

C’ IR O %é%i
“. | COVERED PARKING .~ __—T1T\ ' [ 5
/[ SEE ARCHITECT'S PLAN - RSN N Z >

Lo NSl T NN COVERED PARKING N

W | NEW BUILDING
FF 382.0

INST SUB DRAIN
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN =

INST DI J
HANSON P24 W
WITH SIDE OPENING|  \3
AND TRASH RACK o
OR APPROVED EQUAL

GR 373.5

FL 372.75

 INV 367.06 7

gy

3\

INST SILVA CELL PAVEMENT
SYSTEM, DESIGNED BY SILVA CELL,
STORM WATER TO ENTER THROUGH | ]
PERVIOUS. PAVERS ABOVE,

SEE DETAIL D ON SHEET C7 i
TOP OF PAVERS=372.0

BOTTOM OF 2X SILVA CELLS=367.35

@ INST 6" PERF. PIPE SUBDRAIN
TO COLLECT TREATED WATER
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN SYSTEM

—INST CONC V-DITt

CITY OF PLEASANTON

ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
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INST TRENCH DRAIN

PER MANUFACTURER’S SPECS
CONNECT TO DRAIN INLET
WHERE APPLICABLE

12" DRAIN WIDTH AND DEPTH

SLOPE CHANNEL BOTTOM

AT 1Z MIN.
INV 378.4

INST AD
GR 381.25
INV 378.52

INST AD
GR 384.7
INV 378.67

INST AD
GR 389.7
INV 387.0 IN

INV 378.52 OUT

INST AD
GR 389.7
INV 387.35

INST AD
GR 381.5
INV 378.53

INST AD
GR 381.5
INV 378.32

DESov By omERS N,

EAN/A LS FONA MR S AV, TC TRy T} F VAT VIR AR o o7 L U NP T

" NINST 4D LF 6" SD"R4 - 41426 & f v ¢ T %y ; ™ 5
- — p 2000 D oL &5 _in5 NS LAl
0520017 PHTT S/ NsT 50 LF 6”.50 3158 NN B I
—= 'S ) S=0.01 " - AR <« I

—

+fGR-381.0 . -

+372.0

N N B T N TS MU N % 72 CANGE L UINSTADS o

NEW BUILDING
FF 382.0

< - INST SILVA CELL PAVEMENT =~ "o
—N"_ SYSIEM IN PAVED AREAS NEAR - -5 \. '
-~ N\ 'PROPOSED TREES. SEE LANDSCAPE "R N\ .
I\ PLAN & SHEET 7 FOR FURTHER DETAILX "\ '
W N NLCOVERED PARKING N o [ NN
Fo LTTUSEE ARCHITECTS PLANNC - O

INST SUB DRAIN
REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN

GRAPHIC SCALE

SILVA CELL PAVEMENT SYSTEM
SEE SHEET C7 FOR DETAILS

<7
Zyg

EX. DRIVEWAY.

—INST CONC V-DITC

CONNECT TO
EX. DRIVEWAY

INST 7 LF 6" SS

@ 5=0.01

INST 10 LF 6" SS

@ 5=0.01

INST 25 LF 6" SS

@ S5=0.01

INST 28 LF 6" SS

@ S=0.01

INST 33 LF 6" SS

@ 5=0.01

INST 41 LF 6" SS

@ $=0.01

INST 38 LF 6" SS

@ 5=0.178

INST AD
GR .377.7;3" ABOVE FG)
INV 372.7

(© INST AD
GR 380.3
INV 378.95

@0 4" PVC PIPE @ S=0.01 MIN.
CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN

INST 7 LF 6" SD
@ 5=0.01

INST 10 LF 6" SD
@ S=0.01

INST 15 LF 6" SD
@ S5=0.01

INST 28 LF 6" SD
@ 5=0.01

INST 35 LF 6" SD
@ 5=0.01

INST N—SSMH
RIM 381.35
INV 376.49

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 376.63

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.04

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.32

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.57

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 377.9

INST SSCO TO GRADE
INV 378.0
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REMOVE EX. COLUMN
AND FENCE

CONNECT TO EX.
DRIVEWAY

NEW WATER SERVICE

COO ATE WITH PROPERTY OWNER
TO CONNECT TO EX. SERVICE
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SUMMARY OF AREAS DRAINING TO IMP 1

DMA AREA SURFACE ADJ. PERVIOUS EFFECTIVE
TYPE SURFACE IMPERVIOUS AREA

1A 2,861 SF ROOF 1.0 2,861 SF

18 13,119 SF | ASPHALT/CONCRETE 1.0 13,119 SF

1C 1,415 SF | ASPHALT/CONCRETE 1.0 1,415 SF

1D 10,219 SF | ASPHALT/CONCRETE 1.0 10,219 SF

1E 2,554 SF | LANDSCAPING 0.1 256 SF

1F 1,464 SF | LANDSCAPING 0.1 146 SF

16 243 SF LANDSCAPING 0.1 25 SF

IH 153 SF LANDSCAPING 0.1 15 SF

11 172 SF LANDSCAPING 0.1 17 SF

1J 437 SF LANDSCAPING 0.1 44 SF
TOTAL 28,117 SF

SUMMARY OF AREAS DRAINING TO IMP 2

DMA AREA SURFACE ADJ. PERVIOUS | EFFECTIVE
TYPE SURFACE IMPERVIOUS AREA
2A 3,577 SF | ROOF 1.0 3,577 SF
28 8,805 SF | ASPHALT/CONCRETE 1.0 8,805 SF
2C 168 SF LANDSCAPING 0.1 17 SF
2D 86 SF LANDSCAPING 0.1 9 SF
2E 755 SF_ | LANDSCAPING 0.1 76 SF
TOTAL 12,484 SF
mp |TREATMENT AREA|TREATMENT AREA| *SILVA CELL STRUCTURAL SECTION
NEEDED (4%) | PROVIDED TO BE DESIGNED BY SILVA CELL.
1 1,125 SF 1,495 SF STORM WATER TO ENTER THROUGH
2¥ 499 SF 552 SF PERVIOUS PAVERS ABOVE, AREA SIZED
BY 4% METHOD
SUMMARY OF AREAS DRAINING NOT DRAINING TO IMP 1 OR 2
DMA AREA SURFACE DRAINS TO
TYPE
3A 1,076 SF_ |ASPHALT/CONCRETE | SELF—RETAINING AREA 1
3B 443 SF_ |LANDSCAPING ** TO PUBLIC STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
3C 740 SF_ |LANDSCAPING ¥* TO PUBLIC STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
3D 15,292 SF_|[LANDSCAPING ** TO PUBLIC STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
3E 2,904 SF_|ASPHALT/CONCRETE | ADJACENT LANDSCAPE ***
3F 358 S |ASPHALT/CONCRETE | DUBLIN CANYON ROAD
*¥ | ANDSCAPED AREAS ARE SELF TREATING
*%* | ANDSCAPED AREA IS SELF RETAINING
[
L SILVA CELL PAVEMENT SYSTEM
L SEE SHEET C7 FOR DETAILS
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1 inch = 20
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CLASS I PERM,

6" PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN PIPE
(6" PVC SDR-35)
CONNECT TO INLET

6" STORM DRAIN

NOTES:

1. SWALE SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN TOWARD OUTLET AT A MINIMUM SLOPE 0.2% /
2. PLANTINGS MAY INCLUDE TREES, MINIMUM INFILTRATION RATE 5°/HR

3. ENGINEERED SOIL — USE TOPSOIL BLEND AS SPECIFIED /
IN THE MOST RECENT ALAMEDA COUNTY C.3 GUIDEBOOK /

4. DO NOT CONNECT STORM DRAIN INFLOW PIPES TO UNDERDRAIN. 7

5. MINIMUM SLOPE MEASURED FROM TOP OF GRATE OF y
DOWNSPOUT DRAIN) TO TOP OF Y,
EMITTER SHALL BE 1% (4” PIPE) OR 0.5 % (6" PIPE) J

6. MINIMUM INFLOW PIPE SLOPE SHALL BE 1% (4" PIPE) OR 0.5% (6" PIPE) s
7. MINIMUM UNDERDRAIN PIPE SLOPE SHALL BE 0.5% (6" PIPE) Y

/
8. INSTALL PERFORATED PIPE WITH PERFORATIONS DOWN. //

AREA DRAIN (OR

BLE %J f

/

o NATIVE SOIL, NO
COMPACTION

9. NO FILTER FABRIC TO BE USED.

10. INSTALL CAPPED CLEANOUTS AT UNDERDRAIN ENDS. e

TYPICAL BIO—RETENTION DETAIL"

4
/‘% // /

/I
FIAT BEACH-STONES AROUND /
INFLOW RISER TO PREVENT EROSION !
/
HANSON P24 /
OR APPROVED EQUAL //
6" ABOVE SURFACE, FOR OVERFLOW / 360

!
/

ENGINEERED SOIL

/
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COPYRIGHT © 2074

X
WNFRASTRUCTURE ( IGHTS RESERVED) \\ /

|

AREA A SOIL VOLUME
PLANTER ONCEPTUAL LAYOUT OF

875f @2' = 174cf LVA CELLS (TYP)
(24) 2X SILVA CELLS

: 240sf @ 2.575' = 618cf
BRI TOTAL: 792cf 72

& =1 ¢

APX. LOCATION OF NEW
T 2 DEDICATED IRRIGATION
= /2N 'AREA B SOILVOLUME " TER METER AND BACKFLOW

’
% 193sf @2' = 386cf
; (18) 2X SILVA CELLS
\ X P75t @ 2.575' = 456
32 N\ TOTAL: 842ct _g
=

WITH EVERGREEN SHRUBS

H PARKWAY STRIP
'S AREA C SOIL VOLUME

3 PLANTER
251sf @2' = 302cf

7 BACKFLOW SHALL BE SCREENED

SYCAMORE STREET
TREES AND DROUGHT
TOLERANT SHRUBS IN

N 7\
N4 O\ (16) 2X SILVA CELLS b
PR, o\ 1615f @ 2.575' = 415¢f ®
o é“# TOTAL: 717cf _
Sy 20 YN J-5' x 5' TREE PLANTING
O%= 4 WELL WITHIN FILTRATION
B N\ ZONE (TYP)
- .
Feuy X N
PLANTERS ¢ o ey
410sf @2' = 820cf g? g;(FL %
(27) 2X SILVA CELLS ARV Dty
252sf @ 2.575' = 649cf C_ A4 A\ NOYL
TOTAL @ D%
,1'469; 735cf per tree FILTRATION AREA
: o SEE CIVIL DRAWNGS
A = o \ /;‘
%2 ;
o X /
Q —REEDS AND ORNAMENTAL
) /. GRASSES IN FILTRATION
AREA
h S, E
C\. > 6‘4//_-) %\ DUSL N
P & MIN. //V -
0 PLANTING AREA C PR
( SEE ARCHITECTURAL Ny
2ITE PLAN
SONEYS .,
: .' /
CLINGING VINES TO D .
SCALE RETAINING WALLS \
N A

"~ (48) 1X SILVA CELLS
§ . w0k C o4 1490sf @ 1.392' = 682cf
? (34) 2X SILVA CELLS
: ,;;\\%’Afhussf @ 2.575' = 811cf
N x\ "“TOTAL: 1,953cf; 651cf per tree
W3 -

DROUGHT TOLERANT SHRUBS
AND SMALL FLOWERING ACCENTS

v AREA F SOIL VOLUME
PLANTERS
oy 588sf @2' = 1176cf <4
/X% (12) 1X SILVA CELLS
7 ] 121sf @ 1.392' = 168cf

(41) 2X SILVA CELLS
S 379sf @ 2.575' = 976cf

ORNAMENTAL FLOWERING
PLANTS IN SMALL PLANTERS
AROUND BUILDING

Oy
<D
ORNAMENTAL FLOUWERING
_~ PLANTS IN SMALL PLANTERS
o sy
AREA H TREATMENT - IMP 2
L9 (55) SILVA CELLS
REQUIRED = 552sf
— E PROVIDED = 558sf
Rv g " ROVIDED -

AT

AREA G SOIL VOLUME
— CONCEPTUAL PLANTERS
SILVA CELLS (835sf @2' = 1670cf
(34) 1X SILVA CELLS
347sf @ 1.392"' = 483cf
[T —(64) 2X SILVA CELLS
I | 6235 @ 2575 = 1604ct
TOTAL: 3757cf; 626cf per tree
=

PAVERS —
\'\‘/Eq OTHERS ™

SNC GA[ /

}

- Y

/

) EXISTING 24" OA
A TO BE REMOVED
OUNER SHALL OBTAIN REQUIRED
TREE REMOVAL PERMITS

// \'¢
\J\ // \-/
DROUGHT TOLERANT SHRUBS

AND ORNAMENTAL TREES ALONG WALKUWAY

EVERGREEN SHRUBS
TO SCREEN TRANSFORMER

NN

dvox 1TIH1OCH

-1 deeproot

DeepRoot Green Infrastructure, LLC
www.deeproot.com
info@deeproot.com

Toll Free: 800 458 7668

Hana Japan
Restaurant

Pleasanton, CA
US-23-0421

October 1, 2024

SILVA CELL LAYOUT

(94) 1X Silva Cells

(279) 2X Silva Cells

DISCLAIMER:

Silva Cell 2 layouts are preliminary,
and are based on the accuracy of
the provided base information.
Layouts use 6" spacing by default.
Spacing between Silva Cells can
vary between 1-6". Field adjustment
may be required.

Client/Contractor is responsible for
verifying location of structures and
utilities that may be in conflict with
this proposed Silva Cell 2 layout.
When determining size of
excavation, allow space for Cells,
spacing between frames, and
backfill.

It is the contractor's responsibility to
confirm proposed elevations with the
engineer of record.
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WATER RESISTANT &Y. BD. REVISIONS

RECESSED PAPER TOWEL
/ AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. /— DISPENSER ¢ WASTE RECEPT. ¥
N ———— WATER RESISTANT &YP. BD. | NS
IRROR £ ATER RESISTANT &YF. BD. ﬁi‘f@%"&ﬂf an TOILET SEAT WATER RESISTANT &YP. BD. / AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. ggégéf‘m c i
/ AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. — | COVER DISPENSER AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. SYMBOL ) 3 »
=) UNISEX SIGN '
26" MIN 49" MIN. CERAMIC TILE | T cERAMIC TILE NN
& GRAB BAR 6" MAX 12" MAX GRAB BAR WAINSCOT TO +4& WAINSCOT TO +4& ADA SIGN —| |
ﬁ 0 \_y— \Y
0 t c.L. \\
) TP. HOLDER — [ 7 ~ "
o W/O STOPS 5 \
u I ih it = -
| 1 n [ [ ~ v
1 \ \Z " ) — //
© N 7 N 7 N 7 N 7 N 7 T ks - N — C - ) N [+ /
e 7 s -7 =7 (5 A ' ) 9 = | =t ] % -' %
= \ / | \ / | Jl ) - T zl X 10 )
9l = / Y v v| = E= HYF 5| = ,
T o U ) U J U — —— - a a 5 =l — — I — > I 4 : J/
N - | ! / L3 (] N - | \ \ I\ = - < /
N \ R K v I P L K| o Y
\ I R - = I N y
I |1 I = /
\\_/ ALL HOT WATER ¢ DRAINPIPES 12" MIN X &" MIN KNEE
SHALL BE INSULATED s CLEARANCE 6" MAX TOE
12" MIN |, 12" MIN 24" MIN . CLEARANCE
i - 7" MIN
MENS - R107 scae a35-10
RECESSED PAPER TOWEL:
DISPENSER & WASTE REC% v
Q
] — 4R
-« WATER RESISTANT &YP. BD. TITLE 24 0|19
WATER RESISTANT &YP. BD. CERAMIC TILE CERAMIC TILE : AT ALL WET WALLS TYF. GEOMETRIC 51z
MIRROR AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. WAINSCOT TO +48" > \ \ s
\\/L WATER|RESISTANT &YP. BD. WAINSCOT TO +48 CERAMIC TILE SYMBOL W\ |0
' - 42" MIN, 36" MIN ' ' ' \
& TOILET SEAJ CGRAB BAR 12" MAX 6" MAX ERAB BAR ADA SIEN A
<y COVER DISPENSER 3 "
T r c.L. a \\
) / / ] [ T.P. HOLDER / - \
S CERAMIC TILE ) W/o sToPS b3 N LLI
WAINSCOT TO +4&" T T T 11 ] ] T
o [] T T | v Y.
\ / _m___ y
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| - [ 11 I |1 [ | /
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. DISPENSER & WASTE
CLR. CLR. TO OPERATE WATER RESISTANT &YP. BD. WATER RESISTANT &GYP. BD. ECEPTACLE UNISEX SIGN > <
W/ ACRYLIC ENAMEL PAINT W/ ACRYLIC ENAMEL PAINT x |_ Z O
AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. S5 <
0
WALL MOUNTED PICTOERAM " 8 (D
WLEF'ZQ %FI5£$EJEfY;A|§D. 7 AND BRAILLE SIGN ON LATCH O[¢ O
c c T / SIDE OF DOOR _i|®
CERAMIC TILE %R‘ﬁ&“"]'ig\'}-‘f AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. \ CERAMIC, TILE S/ Sl - Z
| CLEAR SPACE TO 48" ABV. LR e o o % \ < O
30" X 48" MIN FIN. FLR. TYP. : : ' =N, ELR. TrP. Y \ Z EI =
n n n U // \ NATER RE5|5TANT 6YP. BD. 3 \\
. 42" MiN. 127 MAX 6" MAX 56\ MIN ——— MIRROR / W/ ACRYLIC ENAMEL PAINT A cL. ) Z
i v / AT ALL WET WALLS TYP. — N <
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¥ -2 VERIFY ’||' VIEW A 24" MIN VIEW B VIEW C VIEW D VIEW E Z
BATH ROOM - R1 08 SCALE: 3/8=1'-0" <
ADA I
TITLE 24 WALL MOUNTED
GEOMETRIC PICTOGRAM AND
REST ROOM NOTES SYMBOLS BRAILLE SIEN
1. ENTRY DOOR HAS PRIVACY LATCH (PUSH BUTTON - LEVER RELEASE).
2. 5 LB. MAXIMUM FORCE TO OPERATE FLUSH VALVE. N
3. WALLS WITHIN REST ROOMS HAVE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD. Q
ALL WALLS & CEILING SHALL HAVE ACYRLIC ENAMEL PAINT W qﬂlﬂ
4. FLOOR SURFACES OF ROOM ARE SMOOTH, HARD AND NON-ABSORBENT &
T T T EXTENDING UPWARD A MINIMUM OF 5 INCHES ONTO WALLS. — EE
() ) )] 5. DIAMETER OF GRAB BARS IS 1-1/4" TO 1-1/2". R
‘o STAIN GRADE BASE CABINETS o STAIN GRADE BASE CABINETS To STAIN GRADE BASE CABINETS 6. CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE GRAB BARS AND WALLS ARE 1-1/2". ]
0 t R k 0 t 7. GRAB BARS ARE MOUNTED AT 33 INCHES TO CENTER OF BAR ABOVE AND o &
0} ERANITE COUNTER. ¢ SPLASH 0] SRANITE COUNTER ¢ SPLASH 0 GRANITE COUNTER ¢ SFPLASH PARALLEL TO FLOOR. FOR TANK TYPE TOILETS, 36 INCHES MAY BE ALLOWED IF o WOMEN ovEn <)
© © © TANK OBSTRUCTS PLACEMENT OF BAR. I — m on O
8. GRAB BARS ARE SMOOTH WITH A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8". D o N
I \L I " 9. MINIMUM STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS WILL SUPPORT A 250 LB. NOTES N LO
SINK SINK SINK POINT LOAD. H
{ T T T { T T 10. GRAB BARS DO NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITINGS. l. GEOMETRIC STYMBOL COLOR AND CONTRAST O [-T-] g
- —- - - - + -t 1~ B I — - — -] 11.  SURFACE OF WALL ADJACENT TO GRAB BARS IS FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE SHALL BF DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM [~
= ///l |\\\ ///I |\\\ ///| ?\:b //7| F\\ - ///| |\\\ ///| |\\\ ///| |\\\\1/ - ELEMENTS. THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR U = <
Q RN P RN 2l NG O | N P2 RN 0 P LN ] LN P | N 0 12.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSER ALLOWS CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW AND DOES NOT 2. ALL SYMBOLS AND SIGNS SHALL I/4" THICK. % —
o T~ T~ T~ T~ - Y ~ T~ T~ ~ Y CONTROL DELIVERY.
0 N RN RN RN 7 0 T N e 0 13.  PROVIDE AUTOMATIC LIGHT SWITCH CONTROLS. 3. 2‘%%?&?;‘55%'@“-0 EE_ HSEALl_iETDc :%EER_/%%'_‘FZEDE m X Z %
e - ~ | .~ ~|. ~ |~ - - AN i 14. CONTROL FOR THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND OF DOORS, MOUNTED ON THE WALL 60" ABOVE m m N
L1 | | N Y N N N N N Y [ 1T T T T T [ T T M [ 1 (1] SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FLOOR. ALLOWING APPROMAH To WITHIN 3 ) O o0
THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN ! ’ F L’L‘ |
9 \ QUARRY TILE COVE 9 \ QUARRY TILE COVE QUARRY TILE COVE THAN 5 POUNDS. 4. ADA SIGN LETTERS & NUMBERS SHALL BE RAISED 7 = O
A \p42/ A 56 STEEL 15.  THE LAVATORY FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND /32" MIN., SHALL BE A MIN. OF 5/&" HIGH & SHALL -y [ H
STAINLESS STEEL SPAGETTI PULLS P AGETT] PULLS AINLESS STEEL SPAGETTI PULLS SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. BE SANS-SERIF UPFPERCASE CHARACTERS. > £ D
THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE ON GREATER THAN < U ’La
STATI O N 1 STATI O N 2 STATI O N 3 5 POUNDS. LEVER-OPERATED PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED N
MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS. H N o) [0))
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POLYURETHANE FINISH POLYURETHANE FINISH POLYURETHANE FINISH | | | | ! vom NO.
SHEET
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REVISIONS
DOOR DOOR DOOR HARDWARE WINDOW
CExTer | SIZE THKNESS | TYPE | FRAME MATERIAL FINISH GLAZING | LABEL SROUP REMARKS NUMBER | SIZE TYPE FRAME | GLAZING REMARKS
@ PR 3-0" X 8-0"| 11/2" D ALUMINUM ALUMINUM PAINT TINTED TYPE 8 1 3-9"X 9-0"| FIXED- TEMPERED | ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
3-0" X 8'-0" 13/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 4 2 4-4"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
@ 3-0" X 8"-0" 1 3/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 6 3 4-5"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
@ 3-0" X 8'-0" 13/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 7 4 3-7"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
@ 3-0" X 8-0" 1 3/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 2 5 3-7"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
@ 3-0" X 8'-0" 13/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 3 6 3-5"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
@ 3-0" X 8-0" 1 3/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 1 7 3-5"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
@ 3-0" X 8'-0" 13/4" A WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 1 8 3-5"X5-6"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
() | 3-0"x8-0" 13/4" A | wooD WOOD - SC PAINT TYPE 7 9 6-0" X 10" | FIXED TRANSOM
@ 3-0" X 8'-0" 13/4" E WOOD WOOD - SC PAINT CLEAR TYPE 1 10 4-0"X2-8"| FIXED ALUMINUM| TINTED | FIELD VERIFY SIZE
(L) |3-0"x8-0" 13/4" B | wWoOD WOOD PAINT CLEAR TYPE 2
@ PR 3-0" X 7-0"| 1 3/4" C | FACTORY FACTORY FACTORY| CLEAR TYPE 10 DOUBLE-ACTING PIVOT DOOR - by ELIASON CORP.
(N) | 5-0"X6-8" 13/8" WOOD WOOD PAINT 4 PANEL BIFOLD
(P) |39-0"x9-6" | 138" FACTORY FACTORY PAINT
DOOR TYPES HARDWARE GROUPS NOTES NOTES
HARDWARE TYPE 1 - PASSAGE 1) MAXIMUM DOOR OPENING EFFORTS: 1) ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MINI BLINDS.
LATCHSET (NONE): PUSH PULL HARDWARE 5LBS. AT EXTERIOR DOORS.
CLOSER: SURFACE MOUNTED 5 LBS AT INTERIOR DOORS
BUTTS: HAGER BB1193 15 LBS AT FIRE DOORS
HARDWARE TYPE 2 2) ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE SINGLE-EFFORT, NON-GRASP HARDWARE
) 3) CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
LOCKSET: OFFICE
4) ALL DOORWAYS SHALL OPEN A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 32
BUTTS: HAGER BB1193 INCHES WITH THE DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES, MEASURED BETWEEN I I I
HARDWARE TYPE 3 THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE OPPOSITE STOP.
LOCKSET: PRIVACY 5)  1/2" MAXIMUM HEIGHT THRESHOLD (ABOVE FLOOR & LANDING ON
BUTTS: HAGER BB1193 BOTH SIDES) AT ALL DOORS. m
6) ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT
HARDWARE TYPE 4 - EXIT KEY, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, OR EFFORT.
ST;'-EENL?.% 5@%‘156 LOCKSET: PANIC HARDWARE 7)  PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN 24" STRIKESIDE X 60" DEEP CLEARANCE )
KICKPLATE ) PANEL PANEL NO HARDWARE ON OUTSIDE AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS
— ) 8) THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE
BUTTS: . HAGER BB1193 OR A 10" HIGH KICKPLATE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR. O
TYPE A TYFEB TYPEC CLOSER: SURFACE MOUNTED 9) RATED FIRE ASSEMBLIES, SHALL HAVE IDENTIFICATION PER SECTION 713.3 CBC.
;/rVHEilgr?-ll-IIE(l?{Ié%IPPING nﬁggs INSTALLATION SHALL BE PER SECTION 713.4, HARDWARE SHALL BE PER SECTION
. 713.6 CBC.
HARDWARE TYPE 6 - ENTRY 10) FOR ALL DOORS WITH CLOSER: THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE I
ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70-DEGREES THE DOOR WILL TAKE
LOCKSET: ENTRANCE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO D g
y N BUTTS: HAGER BB1193 THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR. <
THRESHOLD: HAGER : C ®) prd
|:| WEATHERSRIPPING: HAGER m
o HARDWARE TYPE 7 - AUX. DOOR Y
SLAZINS || ) LOCKSET: STOREROOM < O
g BUTTS: HAGER BB1193 Z LL
_ THRESHOLD: HAGER —
E‘,) AN / 7;! WEATHERSRIPPING: HAGER LIJ g _I
hy ¢
. ° HARDWARE TYPE 8 - ENTRY Z <
0 KICKPLATE LOCKSET: CYLINDER I < @
BUTTS: MANUFACTURER SUPPLIED
TYFE D TYPE E CLOSER: CONCEALED OVERHEAD W/ COORDINATOR CD O
MISC. PUSH - PULL HARDWARE
THRESHOLD: HAGER Z Z
WEATHERSRIPPING: HAGER — O
HARDWARE TYPE 10 - MANUFACTURER SUPPLIED 2 —l I_
NON- LATCHING GRAVITY DOOR m —
< D) <
- PROVIDE DOOR STOPS AT ALL DOORS AS REQUIRED, FLOOR MOUNTED DOME D (D
TYPE OR WALL MOUNTED CUP TYPE. D— < <
- SUBMIT DOOR HARDWARE LIST FOR OWNER APPROVAL 0) LIJ
<[ o ]
~—
- — O
ROOM FINISH AND MATERIAL SCHEDULE
ROOM FLOOR BASE SEE
NUMBER ROOM FLOOR OR COVE DETAIL WALLS WAINSCOT CEILINGS REMARKS Z
PAINTED DRYWALL PAINTED DRYWALL
101 FOYER CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR OWNER TO SELECT COLOR <E
PAINTED DRYWALL PAINTED DRYWALL
102 WAITING CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR OWNER TO SELECT COLOR L
PAINTED DRYWALL PAINTED DRYWALL
103 RECEPTION CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR BN WAL L oR
DAL TILE DAL TILE 7\ | FRP-WHITE PAINTED DRYWALL
104 BAR QUARRY TILE -
QUARRY TILE RTESRATED COVE (A92) LRV = 75 OWNER TO SELECT COLOR
PAINTED DRYWALL PAINTED DRYWALL
105 HALL 1 CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR OWNER TO SELECT COLOR
DAL TILE DAL TILE 72\ PAINTED DRYWALL DAL TILE PAINTED DRYWALL
106 WOMENS QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS 41/4" X 4 1/4 GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS (D N O
INTEGRATED COVE \A9.2/ OWNER TO SELECT COLOR ALMOND 0135 OWNER TO SELECT COLOR D SN
DAL TILE DAL TILE / 27\ | PAINTED DRYWALL DAL TILE PAINTED DRYWALL T
107 MENS QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS 41/4" X 4 1/4 GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS O H m
INTEGRATED COVE \A9.2/ OWNER TO SELECT COLOR ALMOND 0135 OWNER TO SELECT COLOR = O
DAL TILE DAL TILE 2\ PAINTED DRYWALL DAL TILE PAINTED DRYWALL U = <
108 BATHROOM QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS 41/4" X 4 1/4 GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS SRR
INTEGRATED COVE \A92/ | OWNERTO SELECT COLOR | ALMOND 0135 OWNER TO SELECT COLOR 0 N Z e«
DAL TILE DAL TILE ) SUSPENDED CEILING VIS
109 HALL 3 QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE - (Rv=7a""E = % N
INTEGRATED COVE \A9.2/ - D P ®
DAL TILE DAL TILE - SUSPENDED CEILING 7 = O
iaime | 0. Gy | (T - EBE
DAL TILE DAL TILE 2\ PAINTED DRYWALL DAL TILE PAINTED DRYWALL < <UB
111 STOR 1 QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS 41/4" X 4 1/4 GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS R
INTEGRATED COVE \A9.2/ | OGWNER TO SELECT COLOR | ALMOND 0135 OWNER TO SELECT COLOR e E e
PAINTED DRYWALL PAINTED DRYWALL pJ U —
112 OFFICE 1 CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR OWNER TO SELECT COLOR % -
bJ >
DAL TILE DAL TILE _ M
113 HALL 2 QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE Ve % TRy HITE SUSPENDED CEILING - E <ZE'
PAINTED DRYWALL g <ﬂ Q
114 ELECTRICAL SEALED CONCRETE NONE GLOSS OR SEMI-GLOSS SUSPENDED CEILING @ A
OWNER TO SELECT COLOR
DAL TILE DAL TILE _ SUSPENDED CEILING THIS IS AN ORIGINAL, UNPUBLISHED
115 PREP QUARRY TILE QUARRY TILE 2 TRY _WHITE WASHABLE PANELS D MY O BE DUPLICATED,
INTEGRATEDCOVE 9 i
DAL TILE DAL TILE 72\ | FRP-WHITE SUSPENDED CEILING
1 16 KITCHEN QUARRY T”_E — WASHABLE PANELS COPYRIGHT © WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS, 2023
QUARRY TILE INTEGRATED COVE \A9.2/ | LRV=T75
PAINTED DRYWALL
117 OFFICE 2 CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR SUSPENDED CEILING DRAWN
JJ
PAINTED DRYWALL CHECKED
118 DINING CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE OWNER TO SELECT COLOR SUSPENDED CEILING WAW
PAINTED DRYWALL DATE
119 STOR 2 CARPET PAINTED WOOD BASE gLoss o% sSEMl-gL%sos o DN RYWALL L oR ase:ﬂfiﬁz
WNER TO SELECT COLOR
AS SHOWN
JOB NO.
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REVISIONS

ROOF DRAIN SCUPPER
PER SMACMA PLATE 26 FIG B o

CANT TO DRAIN 3%
%CUPPER /\Q\ PROVIDE H.D. BALL BEARING

" L L HINGES - 3 PER GATE
| . . . WELDED TO L ¢ GATE FRAME
2 COAT EXT. CEMENT—————— ] — - — —— : FLOOR DRAIN
PLASTER FINISH - - : . : 5 CONNECT TO L BxBx5/16 W/ AB @ 24" OC

/’_\ .
L 3X3X1/4 STEEL GATE . — SANITARY SEWER FULL HEIGHT OF OPENING
FRAME a

D D _ 8" SOLID GROUTED
SELF LATCHING GATES W/ —  |—————1 1l °le . . ) CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS
CORRUGATED METAL PANELS . . TYP.

WELDED HANDLES W/— 1
SELF LATCHING H.D. :
GATE HARDWARE

]
6" PIPE X 6' LONG

- ] . TOP OF CURB +2"
FILLED WITH CONCRETE . . .
PAINT HIGHWAY YELLOW L RAMP BOTH SIDES BUILT UP
TYP. - = o o o 2 - "
Y
e

PROVIDE 2" DEEP HOLES IN
CONCRETE FOR CANE BOLTS
IN DOOR OPEN & CLOSED POSITIONS

2" GAP

PIPE BOLLARD

18" DIA. CONC. FTG @ PIPE BOLLARD

ql_4ll

Iél—oll

/ 1\ TRASH ENCLOSURE FRONT ELEVATION 2 H ENCLOSURE FLOOR PLAN / 3\ TRASH ENCLOSURE ROOF PLAN / 4\ TRASH ENCLOSURE - DOOR JAMB
U SCALE: 1/4' = 1-0" SCALE: 1/4' = 1-0" \-J SCALE: 1/4'=1-0" U SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

CARRY ROOFING
OVER PARAPET TOP
GALV. METAL COPING

= L FLASHING
T CLEATS - TYP

S

2X14 CONT.
W/ 172" AB. @ 48" OC —

—

ROOFING —___—]

CMU EXTERIOR WALL | DRIP TYP
SEE STRUCTURAL

CONT. CANT STRIP
2X8& RAFTERS ~ 2X4 @ 24" OC

2X8& RAFTERS
@ 24" oc /\

SIMPSON Jors-r/‘\ -]
HANGER N /‘\ 3X8 CONTINUOUS

~ 3 COAT EXTERIOR
CEMENT PLASTER

[ 2X T ¢ B PLATES

3X8& CONT. LEDGER

CEMENT PLASTER
OVER CMU BLOCK

— T 2 COAT EXTERIOR

/5 TRASH ENCLOSURE PARAPET
U SCALE: 3"=1-0"

POLE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE STALL
SIGN, SEE DETAIL 12 THIS SHEET 12" WIDE GROOVED BORDER 17" MIN 172" RADIUS
PROVIDE "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN SEE DETAIL 13 THIS SHEET, TYP. -

11991 DUBLIN CANYON ROAD
PLEASANTON CALIFORNIA

POLE MOUNTED ACCESSIBLE STALL 3
SIGN, SIM TO DETAIL 12 THIS SHEET | _—BLUE FIELD
W/0 "WVAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN 7 " A —WHITE sYMBOL

. UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
v PARKED IN DESIGNATED | —WHITE LETTERS
- ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT

DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING LETTERING ON SIGN P AR K”(G
PLACARDS OR SPECIAL MUST BE A MINIMUM

LICENSE PLATES ISSUED OF 1" IN HEIGHT ONLY | ,—WHITE BORDERS

FOR PERSONS WITH | _—REFLECTORIZED SIGN

DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED {  CONSTRUCTED OF
AWAY AT OWNER'S EXPENSE MINIMUM~ PORCELAIN STEEL

TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE FINE $25Q|| WITH BEADED TEXT
RECLAIMED AT S X

(A dreSS) (( VAN 1) 12" X 24" sIGN
OR BY PHONING
(Telept@ne Number) ! ACCESSIBLE J
STRIPES @ xé"Xl2" SIGN
36" OC
T~ "VAN ACCESSIBLE"

HANA JAPAN STEAK HOUSE

MUST BE INCLUDED ON NOTE: SIGN TO BE
SIGN (MINIMUM OF 1" CENTERED AT END

\ APPROPRIATE INFORMATION

@E\\» N\07PARKING @E\\»

/ \ IN HEIGHT ) OF PARKING STALL

el_oll ql_oll
WHITE BORDER AND INTERNATIONAL SIGNX 80" MIN. TO TOP OF

\ NO PARKING' IN 12"\ TYP. PAVEMENT SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY ON BLUE BACKGROUND WALKING SURFACE

HIGH WHITE LETTERS DETAIL & THIS SHEET WHEN POSTED IN PATH
TRAVEL

10\ INTERNATIONAL SIGN OF ACCESSIBILITY 711\ PARKING LOT ENTRANCE SIGN 712\ VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGN
NO SCALE - NO SCALE \-_/ NO SCALE U NO SCALE

3"/
VERIFY

FINISHED SGRADE BEYOND

vr e |y me pe e oo STAIRWAY REQUIREMENTS

FINISHET

FS+ 394 | W + 395.8 FS + 387.2 T + 3943.8 | S + Sa4 HANDRAILS:
- - . HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE STAIRWAY, THE EXTENT IS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
4 . HANDRAILS SHALL BE 34" TO 38" ABOVE THE NOSING OF THE TREADS.
HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES BEYOND THE TOP NOSING AND 12 INCHES PLUS
THE TREAD WIDTH BEYOND THE BOTTOM NOSING.
HANDRAILS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM STRUCTURAL STRENGTH TO SUPPORT A 250 LB. POINT LOAD.
HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE IN THEIR FITTINGS.
ENDS OF HANDRAILS ARE RETURNED SMOOTHLY TO THE WALL.
HANDRAILS SHALL PROJECT FROM THE WALL WITHA CLEARANCE OF 1 1/2 INCHES.
HANDGRIP PORTION OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE BETWEEN 1 1/4 TO 1 1/2 INCHES IN WIDTH OR CROSS THIS IS AN ORIGINAL, UNPUBLISHED
SECTIONAL NOMINAL EQUIVALENT OR THE SHAPE PROVIDES AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE POBLISHED, OF OTHERWISE VgD
9. HANDRAILS SHALL BE UNINTERRUPTED (E.G. BY NEWEL POSTS OR SIMILAR) O e Srmes OF
10. SURFACE OF THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE SMOOTH WITH NO SHARP EDGES.
11. WALL OR OTHER SURFACES ADJACENT TO THE HANDRAIL SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS. COFYRIGHT © WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS, 2012

12. EDGES ON HANDRAILS SHALL A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH.

TREADS, NOSINGS AND RISERS:

13. ALL TREAD SURFACES SHALL BE SLIP RESISTANT. DRAWN

T + 385 TN + 385 14. TREADS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, ROUNDED OR CHAMFERED EXPOSED EDGES AND NOT ABRUPT EDGES
LOCATE ON FLAT PORTION OF SIDEWALK AT THE NOSING (LOWER FRONT EDGE). TREADS SHALL BE 11" MINIMUM LENGTH. K
gl 15. NOSINGS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 1 1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISER BELOW. CHECKED
o 4 55 Eo 4+ 35| . a 16. ALL RISERS SHALL BE CLOSED. ALL RISERS SHALL BE 7" MAX. WAW

/7” FOR REMAINDER OF STAIRWAY DIMENSIONS 17. RISERS SHALL BE SLOPED OR THE UNDERSIDE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE ANGLED NOT LESS THAN 60 DATE

(925) 820-8233

ILLIAM WOOD
RCHITECTS

301 HARTZ AVENUE, SUITE 203

FS + 3867.24

DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526

T + 342

APPROX. 3/4"

|12 RISERS
@ 516" = 69"

NOT SHOWN SEE DETAIL |4, THIS SHEET DEGREES FROM THE HORIZONTAL. 02-10-12
FOR STAIRWAY REQUIREMENTS SEE DETAIL 16, THIS SHEET 18. THE UNDERSIDES OF NOSINGS ARE NOT ABRUPT, AND THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING YT

EDGE OF THE TREAD IS NO GREATER THAN 1/2 INCHES. AS SHOWN

Il RISERS
@ 676" = 6'-2 1/2"

STRIPPING FOR THE VISUALLY IMPAIRED: J0°7546(?Co.

19. ALL STEPS OF THE STAIRS SHALL HAVE CONTRASTING COLOR STRIPPING A MINIMUM OF 2 INCHES :

o= 4| ql-o" L ['=||" L IN WIDTH AND A MAXIMUM OF 1 INCH FROM THE TREAD NOSE OR LANDING SHEET
7 7 20. THE CONTRASTING COLOR STRIPES SHALL BE AS SLIP RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.

FOR STAIRWAY REQUIREMENTS SEE DETAIL 16, THIS SHEET A9 1

713\ GROOVED BORDER DETAIL 14\ SECTION THRU STAIRWAY A-A 715\ SECTION THRU STAIRWAY B-B 716\ STAIRWAY REQUIREMENTS
U NO SCALE - SCALE: 1/4 = 1'-0" v SCALE: 1/4 = 10" \-/ NO SCALE

PLOT DATE:




SILICONE SEALANT

CERAMIC TILE INTEGRALLY
L~ COVED BASE - THINSET TO
MOP SINK ON EXPOSED SIDES

2. — 3/&" MIN. COVED RADIUS

BACKING BOARD

CERAMIC TILE INTEGRALLY
" COVED BASE

L—— 3/8" MIN. COVED RADIUS

SGRANITE COUNTER TOP AND
EDGSE (RADIUS CORNERS)

3/4" DRANWER FRONT

1/2" DRAWER BOX ON EURO
STYLE GUIDES

SELF-CLOSING CONCEALED HINGES \

3/4" END
I/4" BACK (DADO INTO SIDES AND

BOoTTOM)

SEAT & BACK CUSHIONS
BY TENANT

1" RADIUS OAK BULLNOSE
MOULDING

3/4" PLYWOOD W/
P-LAM FINISH (ALL
SURFACES)

ROOF STRUCTURE ABOVE
DRILL 5/32" HOLE AND

UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR ij\{\//—

INSTALL 1/6" BOLT AND
LOCKING NUT TO SECURE
ONE TUBE TO THE OTHER
LAP TUBES 4" MIN. IN
FULLY EXTENDED
POSITION

INDEPENDENT

NO. |12 &A. VERTICAL WIRE
HANSER, TURN CEILING GRID
LEVEL PRIOR TO SETTING TUBE

VERTICAL COMPRESSION STRUT
A. 3/4" DIAMETER CONDUIT (EMT)
MAXIMUM LENGTH - 4'-4"

B. |" DIAMETER CONDUIT (EMT)
MAXIMUM LENGTH - &'-T"
'‘EMT" SLEEVE

SPLAYED BRACING HIRES

REVISIONS

= = = 1" RADIUS OAK A SUPP.
| CERAMIC TILE FLOOR 3/4" SHELF L : A BULLNOSE MOULDN@/—\ . 2’._.,: ° EA;,ﬁR T
THINSET TO CONCRETE SLAB \——_’/ : : = k LIGHT FIXTURE
3/4" DOOR i :
[ : 9 =

32MM SPACED LINE BORE \/ : : 2X4 FRAMING TYP )
W emmSTEEL SHELF PINS \
3/4" BOTTOM

NOTES

4" TOE KleK 1) ALL HARDWARE ¢ FINISHES TO
BE APFROVED BY ONNER

—— CERAMIC TILE FLOOR O/
THINSET

FIT OVER CEILING RUNNER

71\ COVED BASE AT MOP SINK / 2\ COVED BASE AT TILE WALL 73\ BASE CABINET DETAIL / 4\ WAITING AREA SEATS /5 \ SUSPENDED CEILING BRACE DETAIL
U SCALE: 3/4'=1'-0" w SCALE: 3/4'=1'Q" U SCALE: NONE v SCALE: NONE \:/ SCALE: NONE

P.T. FRAMING

FRP PANEL

3/4" MARINE PLYWOOD W EDSE TRIM

PLATFORM

CERAMIC TILE COVERED
PLATFORM

CERAMIC TILE BASE

CERAMIC TILE INTEGRALLY L W INTEGRATED COVE

COVED BASE

— 3/&" MIN. COVED RADIUS
—— QUARRY TILE FLOOR

—— 3/8" MIN. COYED RADIUS

L —— CERAMIC TILE FLOOR
THINSET TO CONCRETE SLAB

COVED BASE
75\ AT WATER HEATER PLATFORM /7 COVED BASE AT FRP WALL

U SCALE: 3/4'=1'-0" U

2 LAYERS - 5/4" OAK
FULL BULLNOSE Sigt

SCALE: 3/4'=1-0"

3/4" OAK BAR TOP
. SELECT FOR APPEARANCE

11991 DUBLIN CANYON ROAD
PLEASANTON CALIFORNIA

2 LAYERS
3/4" MARINE FLYWOOD

STAINLESS STEEL FH WS
#6 X 4" 0 16" OC
STAGGERED ——\

2" TreP ‘
2 LAYERS - 5/4" OAK

FULL BULLNOSE

el STAINLESS STEEL

I'=75" CLEAR CONT. SHALLOW RAIL
" ALL JOINTS SEALED

e é " (,\ TO ADJACENT SURFACES

" FRP PANELS —F

I/2" PLYWOOD —F a]‘ —

| T~ o2x4ele"oC

HANA JAPAN STEAK HOUSE

=

SHALLOW RAIL DETAIL
— SCALE: 3/4" = 10"

34" ACCESSIBLE COUNTER HEIGHT

FULL BULLNOSE 3/4" OAK BAR TOP
2'-6" SELECT FOR AFPFEARANCE

( \ 2 LAYERS - 5/4" OAK

2 LAYERS "
3/4" MARINE PLYWOOD . cEALANT

STAINLESS STEEL FH NS —— STAINLESS STEEL

772\ ACCESSIBLE BAR COUNTER i)

SEE DETAIL ABOVE

U SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0" ' =52 €~ SEALANT
) " STAINLESS STEEL FINISH

CONT. TO FRP AT WALL
\ 2X4 CONT. EDGE
2x4 BACKING
2X2 CONT.
S
FRP PANELS
| — T~ 2x4el6"0cc

(925) 820-8233

ILLIAM WOOD
RCHITECTS

/2" PLYWOOD 5HEATHIN§

BOTH SIDES

301 HARTZ AVENUE, SUITE 203
DANVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94526

WOOD VENEER PANELS ﬁ

THIS IS AN ORIGINAL, UNPUBLISHED
‘WORK, AND MAY NOT BE DUPLICATED,
PUBLISHED, OR OTHERWISE USED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF
WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS.

COPYRIGHT © WILLIAM WOOD ARCHITECTS, 2012

DRAWN
LIS

CHECKED
WAW

DATE
02-10-12

SCALE
AS SHOWN

JOB NO.
07.460C

SHEET

717\ BAR COUNTER FULL HEIGHT A9.2
\/ SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"
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S35 °
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S, T S
. PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST EEI
S WUCOLS i 858 3
sSYMBOL SIZE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME WATER USE S ¢e8sd. §
= E=383 8
o ; SILVA CELLS - PRELIMINARY LOCATIONS AND LAYOUT ) J
/ 2\ SILVA CELLS MANUFACTURED BY DEEP ROOT INFRASTRUCTURE f B GAL
/V\ A ACER PALMATUM 'BLOODGOOD! JAPANESE MAPLE 5 / MODERATE r ~
\ N NOTE
’% INTENT 1S TO UTILIZE SILVA CELLS TO MAXIMIZE ROOTABLE 5 GAL CERCIS R. 'OKLAHOMA' EASTERN REDBUD 3/ Low G
/ SOIL AREA.
P \ ' '
¥ SILvA CELL LATOUT AND GUANTITY A& REQUIRED. 15 GAL PISTACIA CHINENSIS 'KEITH DAVEY CHINESE PISTACHE 3/Low E )
o SILVA CELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND SHOP DRAWINGS 15 GAL PLATANUS ACERIFOLIA 'BLOODGOOD' SYCAMORE 4 / MODERATE m,, B
SHA suPPLI Y THE MANUFACTU
%$ 4 A H- BE SUPFLIED BY THE RER B GAL QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA COAST LIVE OAK 2 /Low m &
\ S
v
\ < = Qa
9 \\ — ax
3 CONCEPTUAL LAYOUT OF 5 GAL ASPARAGUS . METERS MEYERS ASPARAGUS FERN 5 / MODERATE @) éﬁ) § A
/ SILVA CELLS (TYP) @ 5 GAL CALLISTEMON V. 'LITTLE JOHN!' DUWARF BOTTLE BRUSH 3/ Low 8 < ’“='§ K
wn
<+
\\ {E} 5 GAL CAMELLIA SHISHI GASHIRA LOW GROWING SUN CAMELLIA 4 / MODERATE A 3543 N
. ROOT BARRIER, INSTALL 5 FT. SECTIONS <m L=
IN SQUARE BOX ARCUND TREE. TOP O | GAL CAREX DIVULSA BERKELEY SEDGE 3/Low Ay N0 w
. \ O SARRER TO BE FLUSH WITH %% 5 GAL CHONDROPETALUM TECTOTRUM COMPACT ELEPHANT RUSH 3/LoW 3 < £ N 2\
\ i APX. LOCATION OF NEW, FINISH GRADE O &g
DEDICATED IRRIGATIONN i:} 1 GAL COTONEASTER D. 'LOWFAST! COTONEASTER 3/ Low <Zﬂ Cé) 2-;; g
WATER METER AND BACKFLOW IMPORT PLANTING SOIL: 23 8
| GAL DIETES VEGATA FORTNIGHT LILY 3/ Low b <
§TSL ) BACKFLOW SHALL BE 8CREENED B e BARRIER BOx % A I A
//‘ WITH EVERGREEN SHRUBS - @ I GAL JUNCUS PATENS GRAY RUSH 3 /Low E j
\ \ BIO-SWALE AREA b 5 GAL LAGERSTROEMIA HYB. 'ZUNI' MULTI SHRUB CRAPE MYRTLE 3/ Low 5
AROUND TREE CUT-OUT
SYCAMORE STREET — TREE jov g‘::% 5 GAL LOMANDRA LONGIFOLIA DWARF MAT RUSH 3/ Low 8
TREES AND DROUGHT \ \ :f} 5 GAL LOROPETALUM C. 'PURPLE DIAMOND! FRINGE FLOWER 3/ Lou aa
TOLERANT SHRUBS IN BIO S0IL FER \ = [ , 7
PARKWAY STRIP \ CIVIL DRAUNGS \ %& / . ® 5 GAL MACFADYTENA UNGUIS-CATI TELLOW TRUMPET VINE 3/ Low .
GRAVEL PER K j ! | |
CVL PrAlNGs K ( ) PN 5 GAL NANDINA DOMESTICA 'LEMON LIME GREEN HEAVENLY BAMBOO 3/Low @)
‘aéj?) 5 GAL OLEA EUROPEA 'LITTLE OLLIE' SHRUB OLIVE 3/Low s
T ANTING WITHIN FILTRATION A ol
\ ° REE PL LTR REA O | GAL TEUCRIUM CHAMAEDRYS WALL GERMANDER 3/LoW \. J
° | |
. ?ﬁEE fdﬁ_ﬁ& ;I) ETAQET%N NOTE: AREAS O|TSIDE OF PLANTING ZONES WHICH HAVE BEEN DISTURBED DUE TO
ZONE (TYP) GRADING SHALL| BE HYDRO-SEEDED WITH GRASS AND/OR WILDFLOWER MiX NATIVE TO
. PLEASANTON RIDGE. HYDRO-SEED MiX SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE K
. CONSTRUCTION [DPOCUMENTS. H
o X o [ ]
o ° \\

ﬁ' Yam FILTRATION AREA \\\\

SEE ClVIL DRAUWINGS

N
W &
0 /\ Y —REEDS AND ORNAMENTAL % N
Q 3 " GRASSES IN FILTRATION SN (REFERENCE)
AREA S~ S

% Ay X et

DESCRIBTION

2/ C . ~__ - N
*\ :A' ‘ J & MIN. ,@4 //\/ \\'\ ) . )
NGt S 3 PLANTING AREA C p A — E
v /“OEE ARCHITECTURAL b 3

E PLAN @/\/
% R -
SOV <D

ALL VELLUM, BOND, TRACE, BLUEPRINT, ETC. DRAWINGS PROVIDED WITH BORRECCO/KILIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. (BK&A) LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, TITLE BLOCK AND/OR SIGNATURE STAMP, IS CONSIDERED TO BE A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN RETAINED BY BK&A IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT. BK&A WILL ONLY
ACKNOWLEDGE SIGNED AND STAMPED PLANS AND DRAWINGS AFTER COMPARISON AND WRITTEN VERIFICATION WITH THE ORIGINAL ELECTRONIC FILES RETAINED BY BK&A. NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED FOR ELECTRONIC DATA AND/OR REPRODUCED PLANS AND DRAWINGS USED WITHOUT BK&A'S SIGNATURE.

M: \William Wood\Hana Japan Restaurant\1—2025\L—1 HANA CLP 1—2025.dwg Jan. 23, 2025 — 1:36pm Administrator

/ 3 GRAPHIC SCALE EQQQ@
CLINGING VINES TO B . . .. \.
TS RETANTE A : e e ey —
r “
( IN FEET )
ORNAMENTAL FLOWERING 1 inch = 16 ft.
PLANTS IN SMALL PLANTERS
| xff?ﬁwj??ia gff<§’73§i1 | _
LA
DROUGHT TOLERANT SHRUBS / 'SOMIO) IO oS 5 /’: . WEL‘L & /%/ \\/€<
AND SMALL FLOWERING ACCENTS ; \'/"““‘- U“uﬁ‘f\i" Wuw;my %) NOT FOR
e ' L 0% 3
a CONCEPTUAL LATOUT OF ' [ L CONSTRUCTION
: SILVA CELLS (TYP) ) Q- 9 O
\ s O 1/22/25 -
~ o ]_:" )
ORNAMENTAL FLOWERING \\i»z J, 5 = <[
PLANTS IN SMALL PLANTERS = L | & o -
AROUND BUILDING : COVFRED COVERED FIRKING R 5} 42 T ﬂ_ Z
Z % L\ \ LANDSCAPE PLANS COMPLY WITH THE CRITERIA 0
e @4/‘4/ JiN OF THE WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE ABlagl
N\ — S m AND HAVE APPLIED SUCH CRITERIA FOR THE I_
N\ — -‘\ . 7 NUFE T 9 EFFICIENT USE OF WATER IN THE LANDSCAPE DESIGN.
DOAHDO D - ) /4 \ \\\ 7 J DAY 7 =X WATER CALCULATIONS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH THE )
52 : H0¢/000/(000¢ ; s 3, Y \ // Y > CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. <[
—————————— N O N A SN RN Ve e le£0:).0:0.0.0 IIOLRCEEIOIOIES o i 9 U
// “\\ /] \\/ /] \ - (j)
7 \\\ 7/ X 77 \
L A 4 Z 1
% DROUGHT TOLERANT SHRUBS ___/ ~ 1Ll
S EXISTING 24" OAK TREE AND ORNAMENTAL TREES ALONG WALKWAY <[
TO BE REMOVED —~—, 2 _
R\ OUNER SHALL OBTAIN REQUIRED C TNy EVERGREEN SHRUBS :E T (L
A TREE REMOVAL PERMITS (/’\\] \ . TO SCREEN TRANSFORMER 5
% — , A )/\
2 T = U~ / / N \E y
/f\\\-' \ . // é & k
f\(\ AN — HYDROSEED AREA AND- — { © o 4 \ [/ \
/ = \] NATIVE OAK TREES // B ] o Y
> 5 . & \ / \’5 i . 9_) ——*-\S\\j 8 !'6 .%[
> n A N S SV| | E
e B“.P.] - \A~'\~1){\" / : ' 2 E m
Ay 1 TN A \ g B =
(I . A Q'/ SN E (.M
~ ) \ = g B0
LN ¢ \ A —
AN 9
PR ) 4 A
<o NS 5 S 0
PREL IMINARYT LANDSCAPE PLAN i iclg v i
= w Z
<2l g || a Q
O O
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N 4 )
st
THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING IN ORDER TO DETERMINE EXISTING CONDITIONS. S.EC ¢
ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION RESULTING FROM ALLEGED IGNORANCE OF LOCAL AND/OR EXISTING CONDITIONS AND THEIR So=3 =
EFFECT UPON THE COST OF THE WORK WILL NOT BE SUBSEQUENTLY APPROVED. L 2= g53 3
'"THE R2 STAKE" POLE S 2828, &
= WIND DIRECTION ——&= | = #=88s5 8
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING WITH THE GENERAL : SIS EAR FECHT AS REQUIRED.
CONTRACTOR THAT THE PRELIMINARY GRADING AS SHOUWN ON THE CIVIL ENGINEER'S DRAWING HAS BEEN COMPLETED, AND v RESISTANT VINTL STRA r 2
THAT ALL CONCRETE, ASPHALT, LARGE ROCKS, BASE ROCK MATERIAL AND ANY OTHER DEBRIS HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM NN SN :
ALL LANDSCAPE PLANTER AREAS. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A WRITTEN COPY OF THE VERIFICATION 0 ' @)
TO BK4A PRIOR TO PLANTING. ROOT BARRIER, INSTALL AT EDGE E %
OF SIDEWALK OR CURB IN TRENCH AT : o TREE TRUNK (15 GAL AND 24" BOX SIZE) X B
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FINISH GRADING OF ALL PLANTING AREAS. FINISH GRADE S e e D TNER 4 BOLTENUTS WASLERS am
SHALL BE SMOOTH, EVEN AND UNIFORM PLANE WITH NO LOW SPOTS OR ABRUPT CHANGE OF SURFACE. SLOPE TO DRAN, B GRAP == o
AND SLOPE ALL GRADES AWAY FROM BUILDINGS A MINIMUM OF 2%. FINISH GRADE SHALL BE TWO INCHES (2") BELOW : 0 < A
ADJACENT PAVING, CURB, SIDEWALK AND HEADERBOARD, AND GENERALLY CROWNED TOWARDS THE CENTER OF THE CONCRETE 073 7o STRAP-BAR LEIGHT AS REQUIRED. SEE =6 X
PLANTER THE ADDITION OF BARK MULCH OR LAUN SHALL RAISE ALL PLANTER AREAS LEVEL WITH ADJACENT SIDEWALKS CURE SPECIFICATIONS, O 83
AND OTHER PEDESTRIAN AREAS. CURE A E KR
\ A o "THE R2 STAKE" STYSTEM. SIZE AND A < 539
/§ I INSTALLATION PER SPECIFICATIONS. < m 8ERR
AS PART OF THIS WORK, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL HIRE A SOIL ¢ PLANT LABORATORY TO TAKE SAMPLES X E] 00
AND PROVIDE A SOILS TEST AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SOIL AMENDMENTS AND $OIL PREPARATION FOR EACH OF ﬂ j Rl T A RO IATION PN, INSTALL TAB 3 % TS
THE FOLLOWING LANDSCAPE AREAS: O EYT
TREE, SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER PLANTING AREAS. 2" LATER MULCH. HOLD AWAY FROM TRUNK Z &8 8.
gy
LAUN AREAS. TRENCH TRENCH WATERING BASIN AT EDGE OF ROOTBALL ﬂ Azl _gﬁ
THE TEST SHALL BE COMPLETED AFTER THE SITE 16 GRADED AND PRIOR TO PLANTING. CONTRACTOR SHALL NI GRADE 1 Z 9SED
PROVIDE COPIES OF THE SOIL TEST TO BKA AND THE OUNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO AMENDING THE SOIL. MENDED SOl . A6 PER SOIL SECORT v j
UNLESS MODIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE SOIL REPORT, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL INCORPORATE ORGANIC COMPOST o e e T o)
AT A MINIMUM RATE OF FOUR (4) CUBIC YARDS PER 1002 SQUARE FEET TO A DEPTH &" INTO THE LANDSCAPE AREA. ROOT BARRIER DETAIL &)
Q
UNLESS MODIFIED OTHERWISE BY THE $OIL REPORT, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, PLACE AND GRADE FERTILIZER TABLETS - AS NOTED IN SOIL [
SANDY LOAM TOPSOIL FOR ALL PLANTING AREAS REQUIRING BACKFILL AND/OR MOUNDING TO MEET SPECIFIED FINISH REFORT [
GRADES. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS WITH THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR e
PRIOR TO PLANTING. RIP SUBSOIL TO A DEPTH OF 6" PRIOR TO PLACING TOPSOIL. - - @)
UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL M
FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY, CONTRACTOR SHALL INCLUDE A UNIT PRICE PER CUBIC TARD OF TOPSOIL INSTALLED. 2 TIMES ROOTBALL
\ J
FOR ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION, PROVIDE TOPSOIL/SOIL AMENDMENTS PER THE SOIL REPORT, AND PROVIDE OUNER'S NOTALL TREE'S ROOTBALL 2" ABOVE
REFRESENTATIVE WITH WRITTEN DOCUMENTATION ON TOTAL QUANTITY OF TORPSOIL USED. NOTE: IN BID PROPOSAL, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FINISH GRADE (ROOT FLARE SHALL BE
A UNIT COST PER CU/TRD FOR IMPORTED TOPSOIL. EXPOSED AT GRADE)
THE PLANT LIST 19 FOR THE CONYENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY TOTAL QUANTITY IN NOTE: SITE SOIL IF AVAILABE SHOULD BE :é
THE FIELD BASED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLANS, AND SHALL NOT RELY SOLELY ON THE PLANT LIST. )by visympt=t s Ry NS USED INSTEAD OF IMPORTED SOIL AND
AMENDMENT
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE NAME OF THE NURSERY FROM WHERE THE PLANTS ARE BEING PURCHASED oL OFE 50l GENTL

FROM, AND, IF REQUIRED AS PART OF THE BID PACKAGE, ARRANGE A TREE INSPECTION AT THE NURSERY WITH THE OUNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE. A THREE (3) DAY ADVANCED NOTICE 1S REQUIRED TO SET UP THE INSPECTION.

TREE PLANTING AND STAKING DETAIL

CONTACT J. R PARTNERS 2 (888) 223-2090 FOR TREE STAKES

2" MIN./
2" MN.

ANY TREE PLANTED CLOSER THAN SIX FT. (&') TO ANT HARDSCAPE SURFACE OR FOUNDATION SHALL HAVE
A ROOT BARRIER INSTALLED. ROOT BARRIER SHALL BE A CONTINUOUS BARRIER 18 INCHES DEER, PLASTIC
ROLL WITH RAISED RIBS FACING PLANTER AREA. ROOT BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE

BACK OF SIDEWALK, ALONG CURE OR OTHER HARDSCAPE IN TRENCH AT SLIGHT ANGLE. INSTALL ROOT BARRIER ~ -
ALONG SIDE OF HARDSCAPE AREA ONLY, FOR A DISTANCE OF 2 FT. TO BOTH SIDES OF TREE TRUNK.

REMOVE ALL DEBRIS OVE
"IN SIZE. ROTOTILL IN SOIL

PERCOLATION TEST - CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A PERCOLATION TEST ON TWO (2) RANDOMLY SELECTED AMENDMENTS PER 50ILS REPORT

TREE PITS AND DEMONSTRATE TO THE OUWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN THE FIELD THEIR DRAINAGE PERFORMANCE.
LOCATION OF FITS SHALL BE DOCUMENTED ON THE RECORD DRAUWNGS AND RETURNED TO THE OWNER FOR THEIR
RECORD. IF WATER LEVEL IN TREE PITS DROPS LESS THAN &" WITHIN A & HOUR PERIOD, CONTACT THE OUNER'S

DESCRIBTION

ADD IMPORTED TOPSOIL AS REQUIRE
TO CROUWN SOIL MINIMUM 2" ABOVE

REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO CONTINUING WORK. HARDSCAPE SURFACE
ADD LATER OF BARK MULCH TOP DRESSING
DO NOT INSTALL ANY PLANT IN A SWALE OR IN SUCH A MANNER WHICH WILL INTERFERE WITH DRAINAGE. MULCH SHALL BE EVEN WITH TOP SURFACE OF HARDSCAPE -
FINAL FINISHED S0OIL GRADE sHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" BELOW TOP SURFACE OF a
) ADJACENT HARDSCAPE.
rﬁ;lﬁluzié%gsg%:isoé;ﬁg AG_}_%}\{ASTER SHALL HAVE EROSION CONTROL NETTING INSTALLED PER ADJUST SOIL GRADE AS NECESSARY IF A THICKER MULCH LAYTER 15 REQUIRED .
’ CHECK CITY STAND ARDS. o
<<
\_
ORGANIC WOOD CHIP MULCH - ALL AREAS (EXCEPT LAWN) SHALL RECEIVE A THREE INCH (3") LATER OF ORGANIC WOOD CHIP MULCH. BEFORE PLANTING ANY TREES, SHRUBS OR LAUWN, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFT
KEEP ALL MULCH & INCHES AWAY FROM THE TRUNK OF PLANTS, SUBMIT SAMPLE OF BARK MULCH FOR APPROVAL IN WRITING THAT FINISHED SOIL GRADING HAS BEEN PERFORMED, WITH IMPORTED TOPSOIL ADDED. 4 N

PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO PROJECT. NO 'GORILLA HAIR' OR SHREDDED MULCH ALLOWED.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE ALL VINES TO WALLS / FENCES WITH APPROVED FASTENERS, ALLOWING FOR TWO (2) FINISHED SOl GRADING DETAIL
YEARS GROWTH. SUBMIT SAMPLE OF FASTENER TO OUNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO PLANTING.

— MASONRY WALL/FENCE

ATTACH VINE TO WALL
WITH FASTENERS BARK MULCH PER SPECIFICATIONS
SUBMIT FASTENERS FOR APPROVAL KEEP MULCH OUTSIDE OF SOIL BERMS

"HiGH SOIL BERM
AROUND DRIPLINE

Q)OO 0 O% SET CROUN OF PLANT QN O SET CROUN OF PLANT
Q 08 o O " ABOVE FINISH GRADE " ABOVE FINISH GRADE
INSTALL ROOTBALL AS CLOSE e AFTER WATERING AND SETTLING e AFTER WATERING AND SETTLING

TO WALL AS POSSIBLE, SET CROUN

1" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE =

AFTER WATERING AND SETTLING

FILTERATION AREA
— /ﬁ PLANTING MIX PER
CIVIL SPECIFICATIONS

WELL DEVELOPED ROOTBALL T WELL DEVELOFPED ROOTBALL
SCARIFY SIDES OF ROOTBALL A SCARIFY SIDES OF ROOTBALL

HANA JAPAN
] PLEASANTON, CA

ALL VELLUM, BOND, TRACE, BLUEPRINT, ETC. DRAWINGS PROVIDED WITH BORRECCO/KILIAN & ASSOCIATES, INC. (BK&A) LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS, TITLE BLOCK AND/OR SIGNATURE STAMP, IS CONSIDERED TO BE A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN RETAINED BY BK&A IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT. BK&A WILL ONLY
ACKNOWLEDGE SIGNED AND STAMPED PLANS AND DRAWINGS AFTER COMPARISON AND WRITTEN VERIFICATION WITH THE ORIGINAL ELECTRONIC FILES RETAINED BY BK&A. NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED FOR ELECTRONIC DATA AND/OR REPRODUCED PLANS AND DRAWINGS USED WITHOUT BK&A'S SIGNATURE.

BACKFILL MIX | AND PLANTING PIT
4 | PER SOIL REPORT ‘ UNDISTURBED NATURAL SOIL SLRUB BLANTING WITHIN
eome — A\ i o s :
SPECIFICATIONS BOTTOM OF HOLES. E
\E
PRELIMINARY )
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